1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS

Transcribed by Josephine Dunne

The 1860 census contains eight townships, and town listings made up of about 950 families. This transcription was
taken from a microfilmed copy of the original document. Due to the handwriting and the quality of the microfilm,
there are some instances where I am not totally confident of my interpretation of the entries. In these cases a
question mark has been inserted. Many names were misspelled on the original census, but no effort has been made
to "modernize" spellings, and an accurate reproduction of the entries has been attempted. If you do not agree with
the spelling of your ancestor's name, please do not ask me to change it, for to do so would make the transcription
inaccurate. If you doubt the information here please go to your local genealogy library and view the original
microfilm. Some of the data in the original census has been omitted to reduce the labor of transcription and the file
size.

After locating the House Number for a family name from the Surnames Index, return to this page and select the
appropriate House Number from the Township List below.

SURNAME INDEX
A-D E-H I-L M-P R-V W-Y

TOWNSHIPS

LYNN 1-56

FINLEY 57-259

TOWN OF OZARK 260-282
PORTER 283-432

BENTON 433-521
MARION 522-586

POLK 587-688

LINDON 689-882

TOWN OF LINDON 883-898
BRECKENRIDGE 899-947

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY CENSUS INDEX

A-B-C-D

705 ABBOTT GEORGE
704 ABBOTT JOSEPH
712 ABBOTT WILLIAM
528 ADAMS DANIEL
702 ADAMS HENRY
673 ADAMS HUGH

562 ADAMS ISAAC

577 ADAMS JAS

566 ADAMS INO

561 ADAMS MATHEW
671 ADAMS WILEY
722 ADIMSON LARKIN
812 ADKINS LEWIS

404 ADLE INO

884 AGUSEO IM

173 ALENDER WILLIAM
198 ALEXANDER  DOREN
73 ALEXANDER GwW

65 ALEXANDER JOSIAH
740 ALKINS EPHRAIM
887 ALRED TW

897 ALRED WM



10

188
11

591
804
899
319
109
579
862
861
401
267
210
151
896
643
172
485
376
803
478
857
655
438
295
310
318
721
719
572
571
403
929
429
112
19

17

18

519
603
493
585
582
140
652
236
237
488
487
564
823
579

ANDERSON GW
ANDERSON LW
ANDERSON SARAH
ANDERSON SIMON
ARCHER? JAMES
ARTERBERRY  ISIAH
ASHMORE JOHN
ATERBURY JAMES
AUSBEN REBIN
AUSBURN ALEXANDER
AUSBURN JNO
AVIN SUSAN
AYRES LP
BACKNER MARY
BACON AS
BACON LYMON
BAIN GEORGE
BAIN WILLIAM
BAKER ORREN
BALL JACKSON
BARBER JAMES
BARNARD JOHN
BARNHART DAVID
BATSON NATHANIEL
BEAL ED
BECKET? JOHN
BECKET? REBECA
BECKETS Al
BEEN EDMOND
BEEN RM
BELL JOHN
BELL JOSEPH
BENNIT JNO
BERBER A
BETHUS? LAUREY
BHEMER JAMES
BILYEU CORNELIUS
BILYEU HOSE
BILYEU JOHN
BILYEU WEITT?
BLANCHARD HENRY
BLEDSOE INO
BLEDSOE JOHN
BOATMAN LORANSA
BOATMAN ROBT
BOLIN GRANVILL
BOMS? SAMPSON
BOOKER ELIJAH
BOOKER JOHN
BOOKOUT ANNEY
BOOKOUT JAMES
BOOTH RT
BOULELIN JAMES
BOWLIN JNO



685
774
773
481
499
747
748
746
240
456
372
210
864
461
830
39

154
607
596
892
711
545
117
169
175
207
76

116
35

926
929
808
756
860
348
36

535
468
446
41

576
360
469
390
818
113
558
306
775
282
650
659
401

BOWMAN WILLIAM
BRADLEY CALVIN
BRADLEY EDY
BRADON WILLIAM
BRASEL ANDREW
BRASEL J

BRASEL JNO
BRASEL ROBERT
BRASELE WMH
BRASELL JAMES
BRASELL THOS
BRAY AREN
BRAY MARK
BREEDEN IM
BRIDENHAUSE PETER
BRIGHT JNO
BRITAN SM

BRITE WMR
BRITTON ML
BRONLIER WM Z
BROODEN LAVINA
BROOKS WILLIAM

BROWN DAVID
BROWN NANCY
BROWN NANCY
BROWN POLLY
BROWN WILLIAM
BROWN WILLIAM

BRUCK? JACOB
BRUMLEY DANIEL
BRUMLEY JAS
BRUMLEY WM
BUNYOND? NANCY
BURCHETT GN
BURGESS EC
BURGESS THOMAS
BURK H--?
BURKET DOLLEY
BURKET JACOB
BURKHART HENRY
BUSBY WM
BUTLER BENJ
BUTLER GW
BUTLER JAMES
CAIN JOSIAH
CALDWELL JNO
CALEIS GH
CALRK MARTHA
CAMPBELL ANDREW
CAMPBELL JOHN
CAMPBELL MARY

CARR BENJAMIN
CARR SPENCER
CARR WM H



694
696
434
263
883
822
707
768
749
745
517
412
413
411
388
261
934
565
332
333
386
353
230
228
117
214
941
939
940
919
401
158
259
824
460
161
162
428
934
427
737
855
935
136
495
668
693
697
573
421
420
419
189
283

CARVER Al

CARVER INO
CASELETT INO
CASINGER JACOB
CATES R

CATES WILLIAM
CAUDLE JOSHUA
CAVES JAMES
CAVES JNO

CAVES THOS
CAVINOUS? ANDERSON
CAVNER FANCY
CAVNER JOHN
CAVNER TIMOTHY
CAVNER WILLIAM
CAVNER? INO
CAYES? E

CESTER WILLIAM
CHADWELL JANE
CHADWELL SLEXANDER
CHAFFIN SAMUEL
CHAMBERS ZACHARIAH
CHAPMAN BENJ
CHAPMAN MATTHEW
CHAPMAN STANFORD
CHAPMAN THOMAS
CHASTENE FM
CHASTENE INO
CHASTENE JOSEPH
CHASTENE WM
CHESNUT JOSEPH
CHESNUT WILLIAM
CHESNUT WM
CHRISMAN FLOID
CHRISMAN GABRIL
CHRISMAN ISAAC
CHRISMAN JAMES
CLAPP ALEXANDER
CLAPP DR

CLAPP GEORGE
CLAPP GEORGE
CLAPP IRVIN

CLAPP OLIVER
CLARK JAMES
CLAYTON CORNELIUS
CLAYTON F

CLINE Al

CLINE ELISABETH
CLINE JOSEPH
CLONEY FRANCIS
CLONEY LENARD
CLONY ROBT

COBLE HARVA

COIN JAMES



235
927
132
225
256
501
849
752
28

556
27

277
470
453
489
62

803
130
66

45

199
943
239
33

399
351
807
317
85

297
254
881
538
541
527
554
533
180

88

334
194
60

822
218
263
166
206
221

606
589
12
7

COIN?
COKER
COLLINS
COLLINS
COMPTON
CONAUGH
CONN
CONNE?
COOK
COOK
COOK
CORBIN
CORDEL

AMELA
J
JOHN
SARAH
ROBERT
ELISABETH
MG
CAROLINE
Al
JAMES
WILLIAM
ST
JOSEPH

CORNELISON  JESSE
CORNELISON  JOSEPH

CORNOG EH
COTTER THOS
COX JESSE

COX MATILDA

COX TABITHA
COX WwW?
CRAIG SAML

CRAWFORD CRONSHOIS?
CRAWFORD EM

CREASY LOUISA
CREECY JESSE
CRISENBERRY JAMES
CROCKET JOHN
CROSS JOHN
CRUMPLEY WP
CUISPER? JOHN
CUMMINS VINCEN

CUNNINGHAM  JOSEPH
CUNNINGHAM  LOUIS

CUTBERTH
CUTBERTH

JOSEPH
MARY

CUTBURTH JERAMIAH
DALRYMPLE VIRGIL

DANIELS
DANIS?
DANNER

MARGRATT
DwW
ROBT

DAUGHARTY CHARLES
DAUGHERTY RACHEL
DAUGHTREY JNO

DAVIDSON
DAVIDSON
DAVIDSON
DAVIDSON
DAVIDSON
DAVIS
DAVIS
DAVIS
DAVIS
DAVIS

ABREHAM
ALFRED
ALVORD
JOSIAH
Wi
AR
ABRAHAM
BARBA
CHARLEY
ELIGIAH



638
612
304
530
270

260
636

251
220
512
708
730
107
817
217
636
187
266
436
30

29

660
330
331
274
235
764
368
101
102
129
827
38

514
284
253
414
432
415
65

608
155
286
290
243
281
516
703
852
928

DAVIS ELISABETH

DAVIS GEORGE
DAVIS HIJ
DAVIS JOSEPH
DAVIS JOSEPH
DAVIS NA
DAVIS SARAH
DAVIS THOMAS
DAVIS THOS
DAVIS WASHINGTON
DAVIS WILLIAM
DAVIS Y W?
DAVISON WILLIAM
DAY ISOM
DAY JAMES
DAY INO

DENNIS JAMES
DENNIS JESSE
DEPRIEST NANCY
DEVAULT H
DICKERMAN CL
DICKERMAN RF
DICKINS SOLOMON

DIKE HYRONAMOUS?
DIKE JC
DILLINGHAM  WILLIAM
DIXON JOHN
DIXON SAMUEL
DORDAN GEORGE
DOREN JAMES

DORREN HH
DRYDEN BA
DUNCAN ARRON
DUNCAN NANCY
DUNCAN TERSET?
DUNLAP JAMES
DYE WM
EDGELL? INO
EDWARDS JAMES
EDWARDS WILLIAM

ELUM ELISHA
ELUM GEORGE
ELUM TILLMAN
ENIS LYDIA
EUSTLER 681 FAIRCHILDS

FAUGHT ELIZABETH
FAUGHT ISOM
FAUGHT JOSEPH
FAUGHT LEVI
FAUGHT SB

FECON JNO

FELTON THOMAS
FELTON WILLIAM
FERGUESON GEORGE

JAMES



50

324
476
578
153
315
729
112
658
869
264
302
663
664
656
882
815
833
814
825
602
600
751
905
858
728
111
196
160
866
679
891
680
877
48

651
652
90

498
249
392
393
234
232
233
339
902
910
916
945
21

906
901
819

FISHER DAVID
FITCH JAMES
FLECHER JAMES
FLETON THOS
FLORA? JAMES
FORBUS JOSEPH
FORGY GEORGE
FORGY NANCY
FORSYTH INO
FOUNDER A
FRANK JR
FRASIER LL
FRENCH JOSEPH
FRENCH JOSEPH
FRENCH WM
FRIEND ANJALINE
FRIEND HIRAM
FRIEND RESON
FRIEND WILLIAM
FRONNER? WILLIAM
FUGITT BEDFORD
FUGITT JOHN
FULTON IRA 903 GALLOWAY
GALLOWAY SAMEL
GANN ISAAC
GANN? URIAH
GARISON JOHN
GARISON SARAH
GARISON WILLIAM
GARRISON JACOB
GARRISON JAS
GARRISON JAS
GARRISON JEFFERSON
GARRISON NANCY
GARRISON? ROBERT
GARROUT JAMES
GARROUT SAMUEL
GARSON NANCY
GEE JNO
GEORGE NC
GERARD JESSE
GERARD INO
GIBSON ANN
GIBSON JOHN
GIBSON JOSEPH
GIBSON TB
GIDEON GB
GIDEON H
GIDEON JAS
GIDEON JNO
GIDEON JOHN
GIDEON WM
GIDEON WM C
GILBERT DANIEL?

JESSE



341
333
321
356
539
362
285
938
907
854
482
316
477
518
219
238
398
395
396
834
581
278
845
757
844
779
509
204
672
410
588
587
430
263
764
326
324
805
677
706
336
666
74

80

462
492
860
627
734

915
559
557
540

GILDELL DP
GILLMORE MARTHA
GILMORE JOSEPH
GILMORE NANCY
GIMBLIN HANNEN
GINGER DAVID
GINGES NIMROD
GLENN WM A
GODARD INO
GOODALL INO
GOODNIGHT DAVID
GOODRIDGE JOHN
GORDAN ESHUL
GORDEN TABITHA
GOUCH THOMAS
GOULD ANDREW
GOULD JONATHAN
GOULD THOMAS
GOULD WILLIAM
GOULDBERRY  JAMES
GRAGG ?
GRAY DANIEL
GRAY GILLUM
GRAY HT
GRAY JAMES
GRAY JAS
GREEN ALFRED
GREEN HP
GREEN JAS
GRINATE? LEWIS
GRINAWAY ELIJAH
GRINAWAY MARY
GRIPPY JINO
GRISSOM THOS
GROBOUGH GEORGE
GUINNS? MARY
GUNTHER SARAH
HADEN JOSEPH
HADEN WM
HAIL ALEXANDER
HAIL JT
HAIR ZACHARIAH
HAISLIP DAVID
HAISLIP ROBT
HALL JERAMIAH
HALL JOEL
HALL JOHN
HALL SAMUEL
HALL WILLIAM
HAMMON THOMAS
HAMMONDS R
HAMOND STERLING
HAMOND? ANNA
HANCOC JAMES



534
59

463
942
947
135
946
75

698
407

314
611
137
141
426
51

739
599
323
379
157
40

37

54

619
686
92

917
900
916
96

32

288
802
280
718
49

592
642
613
769
770
177
307
215
227
211
226
261
887
181
762
836

HANCOC? LW
HANCOCK MARTIN
HAND? CcC
HANDY J?
HANDY JAS
HANDY JOHN
HANDY MARY
HANKS THOMAS
HARMON GEORGE
HARP A
HARP CHARLOTTA
HARP MAHALA
HARP SAMUEL
HARPER SILVESTER
HARPOLE MB
HARPOLL HNERY
HARRIS SAL
HART JNO
HART PLEASANT
HART RUTHA
HARTLEY MALINDA
HARTON AVF
HASLIP JNO
HASLIP WM
HATFIELD WM
HAYES LEE
HAYES SARAH
HAYES WILLIAM
HAYS A
HAYS COLBERT
HAYS ELISABETH
HEAD JOHN
HED----? P----?
HEDGPETH WILEY
HENDRICK JOSEPH
HICKBERT? ELISABETH
HILES ANDREW
HILL LEWIS
HODGE GEORGE
HODGE HARVEY
HOLDER ELCANA
HOLLAND GB
HOLLAND JAMES
HOOPER HT
HOOTON ELISHA
HORN ADWARD
HORN ELISABETH
HORN JAMES
HORN JOSIAH
HORN ROBT
HORN THOS
HORN WILLIAM
HORNBECK JAMES
HORNBECK JNO



442
838
479
630
346
344
345
464
615
134
268
431
168
267
885
503
154
281
417
287
279
416
340
503
263
438
609
933
927
63

920
921
542
944
778
117
669
670
676
832
213
200
449
482
364
829
875
454
713
714
574
880
221
879

HORNEBECK  JOHN

HORTON
HORTON
HOST?
HOWARD
HOWARD
HOWARD
HOWELL
HUDSON
HUGHS
HULL
HUNT
HUNT
HUTSON
HUTSON
HYDE
INMAN
INMAN
INMON
INMON
INMON
INMON
IRVY
ISRELL?
IVAN
IVENS
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JACKSON
JAMES
JANES
JARRETT
JARRETT
JARRETT
JENKINS
JESSUP
JESSUP
JOHNS
JOHNS
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON
JOHNSON

JNO
WILLIAM
RK
CALVIN
GF
HC
WILLIAM
ST?
JOHN
EUSTON
JAMES
JOHN
INO
TD
SAMUEL
JAMES
NICHOLAS
ELKAH
HANNAH
ISAAC
MARTHA

JAMES

JNO

THOS

DENNIS
ANDREW
E
GILBERT
JAMES
INO
N
WILLIAM
WM
ANDERSON
WILLIAM
ARIN
JOSEPH
NEWTON
JNO
ELI
ENOCH
JNO
WILLIAM
CL
CATHARINE
HARTWELL
JAMES
JAMES
JAMES
JOHN
JOHN
MANDA
R



828
580
369
815
645
374
466
560
449
743
761
373
44

662
657
726
767
423
377
245
212
247
424
176
255
338
246
248
86

631
625
186
397
551
193
931
930
348
455
699
355
502
42

653
653

66
64
201
114
84
559
497

JOHNSON SOLOMON
JOHNSON SYLVESTER
JONES Al
JONES ADAM
JONES ANDREW
JONES AUGUSTUS
JONES JAMES
JONES JAMES
JONES JNO
JONES MARGARAT
JONES NANCY
JONES RACHEL
JONES RICHARD
JONES THOS
JONES WILLIAM 742 KELLEY
KELLEY HUGH
KELLEY MATHIS
KELTNER A
KELTNER GW
KELTNER GEORGE
KELTNER HENRY
KELTNER JAMES
KELTNER INO
KELTNER JOHN
KELTNER JOHN
KELTNER WILLIAM
KELTNER WM D
KELTNER? ELISABETH
KESSINGER A1
KETCHUM JH
KILLOUGH NT
KIMBERLING  JAMES
KIMBROUGH JANE
KINE WILLIAS
KINEMORE WILLIAM
KING JAS
KING STERLING
KISER RACHEL
KISSEE ALEXANDER
KISSEE ARTES? 633 LADIER
LAMB WILLIAM
LANDON ASA
LANE CALVIN
LANEY ARCHIBLE
LANEY PETER
LARKIN FJ
LARKIN WILLIAM
LARKINS JAMES
LARKINS WH
LAWING ROBERT
LAWING WILLIAM
LAY DAVID
LAYTHORP SUSAN
LEE IwW

HARDY

ISAAC



409
437
148
565
494
72

738
31

884
471
311
312
310
408
389
394
313
598
451
937
375
474
391
139
171
811
425
387
370
363
361
94

93

688
690
95

378
352
418
358
340
590
149
744
192
874
510
459
276
150
908
856
128
544

LEMMORE? MICHAEL
LEMON JJ

LEWING ROBT
LEWIS ISAAC
LOFTON WILLIAM
LOGAN AT

LOID JAMES
MACHUIEU? NO FIRST NAME
MACK RHC
MAGGARD INO
MAPLES ABRAHAM
MAPLES ABSOLEM
MAPLES JOSIAH
MAPLES NOAH
MAPLES PLEASANT
MAPLES PERRY
MAPLES THOMAS
MAPLES THOS
MARTIN JOHN
MARTIN NT
MARTIN PRUCILLER?
MARTIN WILLIAM
McBRIDE? LAFAYETT
McCLEARY A
McCLEMONS? AIM
McCNUNELS? REBECCA
McCONELL MARY
McCONELL WILLIAM
McCONLEY FH
McCONNELL  JAMES
McCONNELL  JOHN
McCOY ANDREW
McCOY JOHN
McCOY WILLIAM
McCOY WILLIAM
McCOY WM
McCROSKEY MATHEW
McCROSKY DAVID
McCROSKY INO
McCROSKY WILLIAM
McCROSKY WM J
McCRUNELS  INO
McDANIEL ALFRED
McDANIEL HARRIETT
McDANIEL SAMUL
McDANIEL WM
McENTYRE AGMAN?
McFADIN JAMES
McGEW? M
MCcGINNIS CHARLES
MCcGINNIS JAS
MCcGINNIS INO
McGOW? SUSAN
McGOWIN MARTIN



484
483
365
480
363
291
625
366
14

13

15

604
23

25

667
43

258
124
26

16

349
320
492
765
571
314
46

810
810
766
632
593
594
357
750
56

816
895
324
888
772
771
848
184
308
532
741
740
250
71

272
244
709
182

McHAFFERTY ANDREW
McHAFFERTY DAVID
McHAFFERTY JG
MChAFFERTY  JNO
McHAFFERTY MAREY
McHAFFERTY WG
McNATT ELISABETH
McNIGHT GEORGE
McREYNOLDS JW
McREYNOLDS JOHN
McREYNOLDS JOSEPH
McWILLIAMS  JOSEPH
MEADOWS JOHN
MEADOWS SARAH
MELDON WM
MELTON GREEN
MELTON IM
MELTON JACOB
MELTON MARTIN
MELTON WILLIAM
MERRITT JOSEPH
MERRITT NATHANIEL
MILES FREDRIC
MILLER ABSOLEM
MILLER ANNER
MILLER JESSE
MILLER JOSEPH
MILLER MARY
MILLER NANCY
MILLER WM

MILLS JOHN

MILLS RILEY
MITCHELL JAMES
MITCHELL MARGARAT
MITCHELL NAPOLEAN
MITCHELL WM
MONGER WILLIAM
MONTGOMERY NANCY
MOODY MERCER
MOONEY BW
MOONEY JACOB
MOONEY JNO
MOORE PHANISEY?
MOORE WILLIAM
MOORE WM
MORGAN WILLIAM
MORLAND JOBE
MORLAND WILLIAM
MORLEY BENJ
MORLEY ELI
MOROW DG
MORRIS NANCY
MORRISETT RICHARD
MORROW NB



89

83

61

223
440
441
465
443
507
836
853
918

563
552
529
854
720
91

428
620
444
760
546
570
136
859
623
52

298
830
831
422
385
292
629
577
371
839
597
323
145
191
511
755
100
586
126
127
257
618
610
159
256

MOSES JAMES
MOSES SAMUEL
MOSLEY JESSE
MULENS THOMAS
MULLENS JACOB
MULLENS JAMES
MULLENS INO
MULLENS JOSHUA
MURPHEY JAMES
MURRY NANCY
MUSIC MARY
NAIL JNO

NAN NANCY
NANCE ISAIAH
NANCE RIGHT
NANCE SUSANAH
NASH HC
NASH JAMES
NASH WILLIAM
NAVE HENRY
NELSON INO
NELSON SAMUEL
NEWLEY? JAMES
NICKLES Al
NICKLES SILAS
NICKS LIDA
NICKS THOS
NIX JNO
NO NAME? JASPER
NOBLET WM
NOE ARCHIBLE
NOE ELISABETH
NOKES AG
NOLDEN? INO
NOWLEN PETON
OBRIANT? WF
OSBERN JD
PAIN ARCHIBLE
PAIN HIRAM
PAIN THOS
PAIN WILLIAM
PANETT JL
PANTON JOHN
PARKY? GEORGE
PATTEN JNO
PATTEY? ?
PEACOCK ISAAC
PENDLETON A A
PENDLETON  DILARD
PENDLTON THOS
PERKINS BC
PERKINS ISAAC
PETTYJOHN  JNO
PETTYJOHN  MARY



137
457
458
63

627
303
305
216
543
241
675
674
596
710
329
766
800
702
34

26

513
343
699
777
776
240
448
81

82

733
731
911
895
242
521
520
491
195
535
439
467
24

569
343
732
846
837
841
840
843
839
842
548
97

PETTYJOHN TD
PHILLIPS JESSE
PHILLIPS STEPHEN
PHILLIPS THOMAS
PHILLOPS SELINA
PIERCE EDWARD
PIERCE JAMES
PIERCE WILLIAM

PIGG RICHARD
POPE LEROY
PORK JAMES
PORK ROBT
PORK? POLLEY

PORTER DG

POTTER HENDERSON
POUDER NANCY
POYNER INO
PRESTON JAMES
PRIO JAMES?
PRITCHARD SARAH
PROCTOR RICHARD
PRONTY? DH
PROPST MARY
PRYOR HENRY
PRYOR MATHEW 485 RAGEN
RAGSDALE F
RAGSDALE JNO

RAY EPHRAIM

RAY JOHN
READFERREN  JAMES
READFERREN JNO
REAMES? J
RENFROW H

RIGGS HARDY
ROBB FREEMAN
ROBB SAMUEL

ROBERTS CORNELL
ROBERTS JP
ROBERTS JACOB
ROBERTS MATHEW
ROBERTS TOLIVER
ROBERTS WILLIAM
ROBERTS WILLIAM
ROBISON JAMES
ROBLES ELIAS
ROGERS RD
ROLLER ELI
ROLLER ELIAS
ROLLER ELIJAH
ROLLER ENOCH
ROLLER JACOB
ROLLER JACOB
ROSS? JAMES
ROWGES? JOHN

ALENSON



640 RUBY INO

909 RUCKER C

141 RULE CHARLES
144 RULE IW

654 RUNNELS BENJAMIN
231 RUSEL WR

525 RUSSEL AT

894 RUSSEL JAMES

526 RUSSEL JOSIAH

190 RUTLEDGE OoP

280 SAMELS WM

381 SANDERS ELIJAH
684 SANDERS JACKSON
334 SANDERS WILLIAM
347 SCRUGS TIMOTHY
299 SELLERS JOHN

328 SHARP JOSEPH

53 SHEFFER ABRAHAM
359 SHELTON PETER
124 SHEPARD BENJ

515 SHEPHARD AMOS
263 SHERMAN CHARLES
871 SHIPMAN ABRAHAM
876 SHIPMAN FANNEY
878 SHIPMAN H

550 SHIPMAN HIRAM
715 SHIPMAN ISAAC
870 SHIPMAN JAS

549 SHIPMAN MATHEW
584 SHIPMAN NATHAN
723 SHIPMAN WILLIAM
273 SHOOK JAM C?

325 SHORT SAMUEL
577 SILLINGHAM AG

863 SIMES HARTWELL
936 SIMES JAS

759 SIMES ZACHARIAH
354 SIMMONS DAVID
847 SIMPSON ROBERT
429 SINK DAVID

174 SLAPP Al

306 SLONE MAHALA
202 SMALLIN EG

648 SMART ELISHA
230 SMART MARTHA
678 SMART WILLIAM
626 SMITH AMASIAH?
912 SMITH ET

647 SMITH HM

516 SMITH HILYON
614 SMITH JNO

335 SMITH JOHN

301 SMITH NAT

806

SMITH

PLESANT



700
22

445
758
692
675
644
327
350
340
333
384
382
383
925
131
889
264
615
508
835
736
143
621
665
595
152
70

275

69

262
183
71

628
635
617
611
932
68

156
913
108
118
490
496
524
505
229
523
522
328
222
207

SMITH WILLIAM
SNEED EDWARD
STACY SILAS
STAFFORD JAMES
STALL MONRO
STEEL DAVID
STEEL JNO
STEEL JOHN
STELL WILLIAM
STENNET ELISABETH
STEPHENS HARVY
STEPHENS JAMES
STEPHENS MATTHEW
STEPHENS WILLIAM
STEWART P
STOCKSTILL GEORGE
STONE BA
STONE? LOUISA
STOW ELISABETH
STOWER CM
STUBBS ALFRED
STUBBS ROBERT
STUTTSFIELD AH
SULLIVAN HENRY
SULLIVAN JAMES
SULLIVAN INO
TADET? JAMES
TATUM ELIZABETH
TATUM ISAAC
TATUM JB
TATUM JAMES
TATUM JESSE
TATUM ROBT
TATUM WILLIAM
TAYLOR DENNIS
TEAGUE ISAAC
TEAGUE JORDAN
TEAGUE ROBERT
TENNEMAN EH
TENNIS JAMES
TENNIS JOHN
TENNIS L
TENNIS MARY
TENNIS WILLSON
TERREL ALFRED
TERVEL EMMERED
THOO ELISA
THOMAS JAMES
THOMPSON JOHN
THORNTON OBADIAH
THORNTON R
THORTLE? MARY
TILLMAN M
TILLMAN? MARGRETT



727
865
433
142
558
530
531
537
536
558
309
583
624
893
281
644
590
472
473
886
855
850
851
890
475
500
717
884
167
718
501
163
57

296
240
637
634
58

55

400
263
121
119
120
67

122
123
263
205
725
196
281
461
58

TILLMON JAMES
TILMAN LOUIS
TINDELL WMV
TINDLE HIRAM

TRAIL ARA
TRIP LEWIS
TRIP RACHEL
TRIPP Al
TRIPP GW
TRIPP TANEY?

TURNER HENRY
TURNER HENRY
TURNER THUNEY?

TYRA NH
UPTON FILMORE
WADE CALLADONA

WAGGONER ELISABETH
WAGGONER HENRY
WAGGONER JOHN
WALKER A
WALKER ABRAHAM
WALKER BENJAMINE
WALKER DAVID
WALKER DISEY
WALKER JAMSE
WALKER INO
WALKER INO
WALKER INO
WALKER LENARD
WALKER MARGARAT
WALKER PLEASANT
WALKER THOMAS
WALL INO
WALLES AN
WALLIS JL
WALLIS THOMAS
WALLIS WILLIAM

WALLS CINTHA

WARD DAVIS
WARD JOSEPH
WARD K?
WAREO TILLMON
WAREN GEORGE
WAREN NANCEY

WARREN JAMES
WARREN SINA
WARREN WILLIAM
WARREN WM
WATKINS JUDA
WEATHERMAN  CALVIN
WEAVER JL
WEAVER INO
WEAVER SAMUEL

WEBB FRANCIS



197
203
265
367
923
125
289
133
348
271
450
435
506
439
447
553
224
924
138
555
622
406
105
106
380
801
322
567
568
934
164
111
416
110
294
402
47

365
293
826
405
252
337
682
683
294
754
744
42

689
575
691
208
209

WELLS ALFORD
WELLS LUIS
WELLS OLIVER
WEST ANNIAS?
WHILHITE? C

WHITE ROBERT
WHITE ROBERT
WHITE THOMAS
WHITNEY SUSAN
WHITSETT THOS
WIGGINS ELI
WIGGINS ELIJAH
WIGGINS JAMES
WIGGINS JOHN
WIGGINS S N?
WIGGINS WILLIAM
WILD JOHN
WILHITE JNO
WILHITE WILLIAM
WILLARD SQUIER
WILLIAMS DAVID
WILLIAMS IM
WILLIAMS JOHN
WILLIAMS ROBERT
WILLIAMS ROBT
WILLIAMS SOLLOMEN
WILLIAMS WILLIAM
WILLIS JACOB
WILLIS JAMES
WILLIS MARLY
WILLOUGHBY AJ
WILSON Al
WILSON FP
WILSON JAMES
WILSON JAMES
WILSON JAMES
WILSON JERAMIAH
WILSON SAMUEL
WILSON F

WINGO WILEY
WISE JAMES
WISNER JANE
WITT? HENRY
WOLF EDLEY
WOLF PETER
WOOD JESSE
WOODEY ABRAHAM
WOODS BOYD
WORKMAN GEORGE
WORKMAN JACOB
WORKMAN JNO
WORKMAN RICHARD
WRIGHTMAN JOAL
WRIGHTMAN SUSAN



240 WUTTEN WM

855 YANDELL SARAH
165 YARBROUGH JJ

898 YARNELL WM

914 YOCHAM AT

342 YOCHAM DF

110 YONDCAN? MANDY
894 YOUGHN HC

300 YOUNG ALEXANDER
146 YOUNG ELENDER
147 YOUNG IW

868 YOUNG INO

185 YOUNG JOHN

687 YOUNT ARON

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
LYNN TOWNSHIP
HOUSE# SURNAME

FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION

1 HAMMON THOMAS 51 FARMER KY
RACHEL 50 TENN
ALFERD 13 MO
JAMES 11 MO
ELISABETH 8 MO

2 TATUM JB 42  FARMER TENN
LUKE 18 TENN
MARY 13 TENN
ELISABETH 11 TENN
JOHN 9 TENN
JAMES 6 MO
JESSE 3 MO

3 DAVIS WILLIAM 50 FARMER KY
ELISABETH 44 TENN
JAMES 19 MO
FRANCIS 16 MO
SALINA 15 ARK
ANGALINE 13 ARK
EMALINE 13 ARK
MARY 9 MO
WIATT 6 MO
THOMAS 3 MO

3 HARP CHARLOTTA 67 NC

4 DAVIS THOMAS 30 KY
MARGARAT 28 FARMER MO
JONATHAN 10 ARK
MARTHA 8 ARK
ELISABETH 7 MO

5 LARKIN WILLIAM 5 FARMER MO
JOHN 4 MO
JOSHUA 2 MO
HARDIN 1 MO

4 DAVIS ELISABETH 80 KY

5 DAVIS SARAH 29 KY
JOHN 19 MO

THOMSON 12 MO

STATE BORN



11
12

13

14

15

16

17

MARGARETT 7 MO
GEORGE 4 MO
LARKIN FJ 40 FARMER KY
FRANCIS 19 TENN
MARTHA 12 ARK
AMANDA 8 MO
RHODA 7 MO
SAMUL 5 MO
MISSOURI 7 MO
DANIELS MARGRATT 5 ARK
DAVIS ELIGIAH 53 TEACHER VA
REBEA 46 FARMER VA
DAVIS AR 22 TENN
LUCINDA 25 ARK
JAMES 2 ARK
WM 1 ARK
BRUMLEY DANIEL 27  FARMER MO
MILDERIDGE 23 MO
wC 6 MO
JOHN 4 MO
BILYEU HOSE 14 MO
ANDERSON GW 37 FARMER KY
METTY 20 MO
NOAH 3 MO
JOSEPH 1 MO
ANDERSON SARAH 41 TENN
DAVIS CHARLEY 26 FARMER TENN
CARLINA 26 MO
AE 8 ARK
NANCY 5 MO
REBECKA 1 MO
McREYNOLDS JOHN 62 FARMER VA
BAUMEY? 63 VA
McREYNOLDS JW 23 FARMER KY
MARY 21 KY
LENAH 1 MO
McREYNOLDS  JOSEPH 29 FARMER KY
CORDELIA 30 KY
JF 2 KY
PW 16 LABOR KY
MELTON WILLIAM 44 FARMER IND
MARY 39 TERR
JOSEPH 14 MO
REUBEN 13 MO
JOHN 10 MO
MANROA 7 MO
RACHELL 5 MO
CARLINA 1 MO
BILYEU JOHN 51 FARMER TENN
SARAH 50 TENN
JH 19 LABOR MO
JACOB 17 LABOR MO
MARTHA 15 MO
STEPHEN 13 MO



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
26

26
27

28

CALADONIA 7 ARK
BILYEU WEITT? 25 FARMER MO
MARY 23 TENN
SARAH 2 MO
POLY 1 MO
BILYEU CORNELIUS 23 FARMER ARK
MAHALA 23 ILL
ISAAC 21  LABOR ARK
CHARITY 23 KY
GIDEON JOHN 50 FARMER NC
POLLY 50 TENN
FANEY 17 TENN
MARTHA 15 KY
JOHN 13 KY
ELIZA 12 KY
NANCY 9 KY
DANIEL 8 KY
SNEED EDWARD 51 TEACHER KY
NANCY 41 ARK
MECA 17 ARK
MARIONDIA 12 ARK
EDWARD 8 ARK
LOUIS 5 MO
MARTHA 2 MO
MEADOWS JOHN 27  FARMER KY
MARGREIETT 17 KY
LUCEY 14 KY
WILLIAM 6 MO
SIDNEY 4 MO
SARAH 2 MO
ROBERTS WILLIAM 52 MINER UNKNOWN
REBECCA 40 KY
MEADOWS SARAH 54 TENN
MELTON MARTIN 42 FARMER IND
MARGERATT 29 TENN
REUBEN 15 MO
MARY 14 MO
ISAAC 12 MO
JOHN 10 ARK
wC 8 ARK
DIANIAH 6 MO
GB 3 MO
STEPHEN 1 MO
PRITCHARD SARAH 16 DOMESTIC MO
COOK WILLIAM 46 FARMER TENN
MARGARETT 46 TENN
ELISABETH 18 TENN
JOHN 25 MO
A? 13 MO
WM M 10 MO
ML 10 MO
COOK Al 22 FARMER TENN

MARTIN 11 MO

? 23 TENN



JAMES 3 MO

MANDA 11\12 MO

29 DIKE JC 33  MACHANIC TENN
SUSANA 25 MO
HC 8 MO
LN 5 MO
MARTHA 3 MO
CYNTHA 1 MO
JAMES 25 MACHANIC TENN

30 DIKE HYRONAMOUS? ? FARMER ?
LYDIA 24 IND
JAMES 18 MO
MARY 15 MO

31  MACHUIEU? NO NAME ? ?

32 HED----? P----? 23 FARMER KY
LUCINDA 27 KY
WM C 2 MO
RM 2\12 MO

33 CRAWFORD EM 44 FARMER TENN
AGNUS 36 TENN
MARY 15 ILL
7L 7 MO

34 PRIO JAMES? 35 FARMER NC
ELISABETH 25 TENN
MARY 9 MO
SARAH 8 MO
LOUISA 7 MO
JACOB 6 MO
FRANCIS 5 MO
LORANE? 4 MO
REBECA 2 MO

35 BRUCK? JACOB 58 BLACKSMITH TENN
MARY 46 TENN

36 BURK H--? 21  FARMER TENN
CAROLINE 19 TENN
MARY 16 MO
MOHATOBLE? 14 MO
JACOB 7 MO

37  HASLIP WM 45 FARMER KY
RACHELL 45 KY
MARIAN 15 TENN
ISAAC 11 TENN
DANIEL 8 TENN
ELISABETH 6 MO
? 4 MO
LOUISA 2 MO
NO NAME 11\12 MO

38 DYE WM 40 FARMER KY
KISSAH 39 KY
INO 15 MO
MARY 13 MO
WL 10 MO
COLUMBUS 8 MO

TABITHA 6 MO



39

40

41

42

42
43

44
45

46

47

MARTIN 3 MO
MARTHA 1 MO
BRIGHT JNO 37 FARMER KY
MARTHA 35 KY
MARY 15 MO
WM 13 MO
INO 11 MO
ELIJAH 9 MO
MARGARAT 6 MO
Al 3 MO
NO NAME 1 MO
HASLIP JNO 24 FARMER TENN
RACHELL 30 NC
JASON 2 MO
LUCY 8\12 MO
BUSBY WM 34 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 32 ARK
MARY 10 ARK
REBECA 7 ARK
RACHEL 5 MO
ISABELL 3\2 MO
CHARITY 11 MO
LANE CALVIN 24  MILLER ILL
CINTHA 31 ALA
JAMES 13 MO
JOSEPHINE 12 MO
SARAH 10 MO
MARY 7 MO
THOS 1 MO
WORKMAN GEORGE 24 LABOR IND
MELTON GREEN 24  FARMER ARK
MANDA 19 ILL
JAS 10\12 MO
JONES RICHARD 70  FARMER NC
COX TABITHA 50 TENN
MARTHA 22 ILL
JAS 17 ILL
ROSETTA 16 ILL
FRANKLIN 29 KY
MILLER JOSEPH 47  MECHANIC NC
THEBA 47 NC
GEORGE 21 LABOR IND
ANDREW 18 LABOR IND
MICHAEL 16 LABOR IND
LUCY 14 IND
JAS 10 IND
EDWARD 7 IND
BARBARY 6 IND
HENRY 2 IND
WILSON JERAMIAH 52 FARMER NC
NANCY 50 TENN
TONLEE 15 MO
ELENDER 8 MO
LEVI 21  FARMER TENN



INO 26 FARMER TENN
S? 2 MO
48  GARRISON? ROBERT 70  FARMER TENN
SARAH 56 NC
49 HILL LEWIS 28  MECHANIC MO
SUSAN 20 MO
INO 8 MO
MATILDA 5 MO
50 FISHER DAVID 25 FARMER IND
SARAH 18 IND
DAVID 1 IND
51 HARRIS SAL 56 FARMER KY
SARAH 20 ILL
SAL 14 MO
52 NO NAME? JASPER 24  MECHANIC ILL
MARY 22 TENN
MALINDA 2 MO
FRANCIS 1 MO
53  SHEFFER ABRAHAM 34 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 43 TENN
RACHEL 15 TENN
WM 10 TENN
SIMON 8 TENN
GEORGE 6 TENN
INO 5 MO
SARAH 1 MO
54  HATFIELD WM 40 MILLRIGHT MAINE
MARY 19 PA
WM W 1 MO
55 WARD DAVIS 45 FARMER NC
SUSANAH 40 TENN
ELISABETH 17 TENN
DANIEL 16 FARMER MO
WM 10 TENN
WML 9 MO
RHODA 7 MO
INO 5 MO
SAL 3 MO
56 MITCHELL WM 25 FARMER TENN

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS

FINLEY TOWNSHIP
HOUSE# SURNAME FIRST NAME AGE OCCUPATION
57 WALL JNO 69 FARMER NC
NANCY 66 VA
WM 36 FARMER TENN
58 WEBB FRANCIS 34 TENN
MARTHA 9 MO
CLAUDIUS 4 MO
58 WALLS CINTHA 26 TENN
59 HANCOCK MARTIN 33 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 22 TENN
60 DAUGHERTY RACHEL 49  WIDOW VA

ELISA 26 VA

STATE BORN



61

62

63

63

63
64

65

65

66

H? 25 LABOR VA
ISTIAH 25 VA
SUSANAH 19 VA
LUCINDA 18 VA
NF 16 LABOR VA
ELISABETH 14 VA
MARY 12 VA
HETTA 10 VA
REBECA 10 VA
SR 8 VA
MARGARAT 5 IND
MOSLEY JESSE 35 FARMER NC
FRANCIS 33 TENN
SUSAN ? MO
EMON 5 MO
BE 3 MO
SARAH 1 MO
CORNOG EH 47 BLACKSMITH PA
MH 45 TENN
Cw 17  LABOR TENN
HW 15 TENN
FA 13 TENN
AE 10 TENN
FM 7 MO
M? 4 MO
EC 1 MO
VAUGHN JAMES 39  FARMER TENN
NS 40 TENN
MS 5 MO
INOIS 4 MO
SUSANAH 1 MO
JACKSON JAMES 59 FARMER NC
SUSAN 56 KY
SARAH 39 TENN
MATHIS 27 LABOR TENN
SUSAN 16 ARK
PHILLIPS THOMAS 17 LABOR TENN
LARKINS WH 21  TENANT KY
MATILDA 19 TENN
ALEXANDER  JOSIAH 38 FARMER NC
ELIZA 28 MO
JE 10 MO
SUSAN 10 MO
ELIZABETH 8 MO
MARY 6 MO
JAMES 4 MO
MARTHA 3\12 MO
ENIS LYDIA 5 MO
NANCY 2 MO
LARKINS JAMES 44  FARMER TENN
MARTHA 42 TENN
Wi 13 ARK
GEORGE 11 ARK
JAMES 9 MO



66
67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

JOHN 7 MO

SARAH 5 MO
MARY 1 MO
COX MATILDA 25  DOMESTIC ILL
WARREN JAMES 45 FARMER TENN
POLLEY 34 TENN
JOHN 14 MO
WILLIAM 12 MO
JAMES 10 MO
RHODA 7 MO
SARAH 5 MO
MANIRVA 1 MO
BARBARA 90 WIDOW VA
TENNIS JAMES 22 FARMER OHIO
CN 19 MO
EL 8\12 MO
TATUM JAMES 30 FARMER TENN
MALISA 26 TENN
WILLIAM 7 MO
JAMES 6 MO
LUCY 4 MO
MARY 2 MO
SARAH 3\2 MO
TATUM ELIZABETH 65 WIDOW NC
ALEXANDER 27 LABOR TENN
TATUM WILLIAM 33 FARMER TENN
MANDA 30 TENN
SARAH 16 TENN
LUCY 13 TENN
FRANCIS 11 TENN
WILLIAM 8 TENN
THOMAS 4 MO
NANCY 8\12 MO
LOGAN AT 48 FARMER VA
ELIZA 43 VA
JOSEPH 21 MO
MANIRVA 19 MO
JAMES 18  FARM HAND MO
GEORGE 16 FARM HAND MO
SARAH 14 MO
WILLIAM 12 MO
THOMAS 9 MO
? 6 MO
DAVID 4 MO
CHARLES 3 MO
ALEXANDER GW 25 FARMER TENN
REBECA 24 MO
CORDELA 3 MO
HAISLIP DAVID 28 FARMER KY
SARAH 28 TENN
RACHEL 11 MO
MARTHA 11 KY
HANNAH 8 KY

MARY 8 KY



CALVIN 6 KY

WILLIAM 5 KY
JOHN 5 KY
MARGARAT 2 KY
FRANCIS 3\2 KY

75  HANKS THOMAS 43 CL TENN
GREEVILL 20 FARM HAND TENN
GEORGE 18 FARM HAND TENN
MARTHA 16 TENN
ELIZA 14 TENN
TENNESSEE 12 TENN
ELIJAH 10 TENN
MARY 8 TENN
JOHN 6 TENN
THOMAS 5\12 MO

76 BROWN WILLIAM 25 FARMER TENN
MARY 23 TENN
THEODORE 2 ILL

77  MORLEY ELI 32 FARMER NC
TT 28 TENN
MARY 10 MO
WILLIAM 8 MO
MARTHA 4 MO

78  UNOCCUPIED
79  UNOCCUPIED

80  HAISLIP ROBT 45 FARMER VA
CELA 44 NC
GRANVILL 17 LABOR KY
ELIZABETH 15 KY
ALVIUS 13 KY
MELVINA 10 KY
MUNRO 4 MO

81 RAY EPHRAIM 42 ? VA
SARAH 44 TENN
MANIRA 22 DOMESTIC MO
WILLIAM 18 LABOR MO
MARY 14 MO
LEVI 10 MO

82 RAY JOHN 85 FARMER VA
NANCY 68 VA

83 MOSES SAMUEL 45 FARMER TENN
JANE 44 TENN
PHILLIP 23 LABOR TENN
JOHN 21  LABOR TENN
MARY 19 DOMESTIC TENN
JAMES 16 FARM HAND TENN
ELIZABETH 14 TENN
MARTHA 12 TENN
ST 10 TENN
GW 4 TENN

84 LAY DAVID 56 FARMER TENN
NANCY 54 VA
JULIAN 6 NC

85 CROSS JOHN 25 MECHANIC TENN



86

87
88

89

90

90
91

92

93

94
95

96

97

98
99

ROBERTA? 25 TENN

JAMS 4 KY
MARENA 2 MO
KESSINGER A1 25 FARMER MO
GEORGE ANN 25 KY
MARY 9 MO
ELIZABETH 7 MO
FRANCIS 4 MO
MANDA 2 ?
JAMES 2\12 MO
UNOCCUPIED
DANIS? DWwW 41 ? KY
SARAH 39 INDI
MANDA 17 AR
SARAH 14 AR
JAMES 12 AR
JOSEPH 10 AR
SHADRICK 8 AR
JOSHUA 6 AR
LUNSINDIA 4 AR
MOSES JAMES 39  FARMER TENN
LUSINDIA 34 TENN
NANCY 16 TENN
SARAH 14 TENN
LUSINDIA 12 TENN
POLLEY 10 TENN
WILLIAM 8 TENN
VAUGHN ROBERTJ 49 FARMER VA
MARY 37 KY
WILLIAM 18 TENN
GARSON NANCY 19 DOMESTIC MO
NASH WILLIAM 24  FARM MO
MARY 21 MO
JAMES 2 MO
SARAH 3\12 MO
HAYES WILLIAM 25 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 24 TENN
McCOY JOHN 60 FARMER VA?
BARBERY 62 TENN
PHEBA 39 DOMESTIC TENN
ELISABETH 32 DOMESTIC TENN
McCOY ANDREW 37 FARMER TENN
McCOY WM 30 FARMER TENN
CHARLES 26 LABOR TENN
HEAD JOHN 33 NC
MARY 30 TENN
JAMES 15 TENN
LEMUEL 12 TENN
RICHARD 10 TENN
ROWGES? JOHN 25 FARMER TENN
MARY 17 TENN
UNOCCUPIED
UNOCCUPIED

100 PATTEY? ? 60  WIDOW TENN



101

102

103

401

105

106

107

108

109

110

110

111

111

MAHALA 22 MO
DUNCAN ARRON 30 FARMER TENN
LUCEY 26 TENN
WILLIAM 2 MO
THOMAS 1 MO
DUNCAN NANCY 67 WIDOW NC
CELIA 37 DOMESTIC NC
ELISABETH 35 NC
VAUGHN GRANVILL 29 FARMER TENN
MAREY 22 TENN
SARAH 1 MO
CHESNUT JOSEPH 29 FARMER ILL
MARY 23 NC
WM 5 MO
HENDERSON 3 MO
WILLIAMS JOHN 39  MACHANIC KY
PERLINA 30 KY
JAMES 15 KY
THOMAS 11 KY
LEONADUS 1N\2 KY
WILLIAMS ROBERT 38 FARMER TENN
EMELINE 36 TENN
LETEATIA 11 KY
NANCY 9 KY
WILLIAM 7 MO
JAMES 5 MO
QUINTUS 1 KY
DENNIS JAMES 55 FARMER KY
NANCEY 45 ILL
SYNTHA 20 MO
NANCEY 15 MO
PERMELA 11 MO
TENNIS MARY 39 MO
JAMES 11 MO
MARY 7 MO
YOUSEY? LEON? 4 MO
ATERBURY JAMES 20 LABOR MO
MARY 42 AL
ELISABETH 14 MO
YONDCAN? MANDY 25  WIDOW TENN
WL 1 MO
WILSON JAMES 24 TENN
ELISABETH 36 TENN
JG 1 TENN
FRANKLIN 412 TENN
GARISON JOHN 43  FARMER TENN
ANEY 43 VER?
ELENDER 17 VER?
WILLIAM 16 VER?
HIRUM 14 VER?
SARAH 12 VER?
GEORGE 10 VER?
NANCEY 8 MO
WILSON Al 14 MO



112 BHEMER JAMES 28 FARMER VA?
EVE 31 VA?
DLONER? 6 VA?
GEORGE 5 VA?
MARY 2 VA?
ELLEN 1 VA?
112 FORGY NANCY 39 VA?
113 CALEIS GH 30 FARMER TENN
AMANDIA 29 TENN
THOMAS 9 TENN
WILLIAM 6 TENN
CHARLES 4 MO
ALLEN 1 MO
114 LAWING WILLIAM 41  MILLRIGHT TENN
ANGALINE 35 TENN
MARTHA 13 MO
MARY 12 MO
WILLIAM 10 MO
BARBERY 8 MO
LOUISA 5 MO
ADALINE 4 MO
JOHN N2 MO
115 UNOCCUPIED
116 BROWN WILLIAM 31 FARMER NC
ELISA 17 TENN
NANCEY 9 TENN
SARAH 5 MO
MARTHA 2 MO
117 CHAPMAN STANFORD 34 TENN
DA 31 TENN
THOMAS 10 MO
MARY 7 MO
JANINA 6\12 MO
117 BROWN DAVID 23 FARMER NC
117 JANES WILLIAM 27 FARMER TENN
118  TENNIS WILLSON 34 FARMER OH
MARTHA 27 TENN
WM 11 MO
MARY 9 MO
MANDA 7 MO
JOHN 5 MO
MADISON 3 MO
MARTHA 2 MO
MARY 3\12 MO
119 WAREN GEORGE 25 FARMER TENN
NANCY 24 MO
JOHN 5 MO
NANCY 1 MO
120  WAREN NANCEY 57 WIDOW TENN
NANCEY 17 TENN
HARETT 14 TENN
121  WARE TILLMON 45 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 47 NC
HY 23  LABOR TENN



LG
GR
SN
wC
GA
GL
W H
WARREN
WARREN
MAREY
LAFAYATT
GEORGE
MELTON JACOB
LUCY 65
ANSEL 28
SHEPARD BENJ
WHITE ROBERT
AMELA 49
SARAH 18
MARY 16
RN 13
II 13
AMELA
ISAAC
NEWTON
126 PENDLETON
LIDA
LUNETA
PENDLETON
ELIZABETH
THOMAS
JOSEPH
JB?
ANN
McGOW?
MAREY
MARGARATT
WILLIAM
MANDA
TENNESSEE
GANIVA 6
EMMA 3
MARTHA 1
129 DUNCAN TERSET?
LIDA 52
BOSANAH
AHEAGER
CELA
MAHALA
WILEY
ABAGILE
JESSE
NANCY 22
THOMAS 1

21
18
15
13
10
8
4
SINA
WILLIAM
27
10
4

122
123

124

124
125

11
9
6
AA
29
4
DILARD
23
5
3
11\2
?
SUSAN
16

127

128

13
11
8

22
22
16
16
10
7

130 COX

15

23

TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
MO
MO
WIDOW
FARMER
TENN
TENN
TENN
FARMER
NC
LABOR TENN
17  FARM HAND
45 FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO

NC
TENN

70
29

61 NC

ALA
TENN

MO
MO
MO
39  WOLL(WOOL)CARDER TN
NC
MO
TANNER
TENN
MO
MO
MO
TENN
34  WIDOW
DOMESTIC

26 TENN

NC
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
NC
TENN
TENN

57 NC

LABOR
TENN
TENN
MO
MO
FARMER
MO
MO

ILL



131 STOCKSTILL GEORGE 27 FARMER TENN

NANCY 26 TENN
132 COLLINS JOHN 41 FARMER GA
MARY 40 TENN
FRANCIS 13 TENN
HC 11 TENN
JAMES 10 TENN
SUSAN 8 TEXAS
JOHN 6 MO
ALEXANDER 3 MO
NO NAME N2 MO
133 WHITE THOMAS 39 FARMER NC
SIDNEY 37 TENN
LUCY 16 TENN
WILLIS 14 TENN
THOMAS 10 TENN
JOHN 7 TENN
EWEL 5 TENN
MARY 2 TENN
WILLIAM N2 MO
134 HUGHS JOHN 38 FARMER ALA
MARY 38 TENN
WILLIAM 19 KY
MARY 5 ILL
JOHN 2\12 MO
135 HANDY JOHN 35 FARMER TENN
ELIZABETH 42 VA
SD 10 VA
JANE 9 VA
GF 5 MO
ISAAC 3 MO
LUCINDA 2 MO
136 NICKS LIDA 42 NC
THAS 18  FARM HAND TENN
136 CLARK JAMES 16 FARM HAND MO
137 HARPER SILVESTER 27 FARMER ILL
SE 17 ILL
137 PETTYJOHN TD 28 NC
138  WILHITE WILLIAM 50 FARMER TENN
ELVINA 52 SC
SD 15 TENN
LAFAYATT 12 TENN
DAVID 9 TENN
139 McCLEARY A 35 FARMER NC
EF 30 TENN
IM 6 MO
IB 3 MO
140 BOLIN GRANVILL 36 FARMER TENN
CASANDER 28 FARMER ILL
JOHN 8 MO
EMLEY 7 MO
MARY 4 MO
MILEY 3 MO

CASANDER N2 MO



141

141
142

143

144

145

146
147

148

149

150

151

HARPOLE MB 24  FARMER TENN
PARILEE 24 ILL
SARAH 1 MO
RULE CHARLES 4 MO
TINDLE HIRAM 26 FARMER TENN
ELIZABETH 30 TENN
MARTHA 13 TENN
WILLIAM 10 TENN
JOHN 6 TENN
MARGARATT 2 TENN
STUTTSFIELD AH 57  WAGGON MAKER GA
AH 46 TENN
BENJ 23 LABOR TENN
GRANVILL 17 LABOR TENN
CINTHA 15 TENN
LOUISA 13 TENN
ELIJAH 11 TENN
JAMES 5 TENN
AP 1 MO
RULE JW 53 FARMER TENN
CATHARINE 47 TENN
SARAH 22 DOMESTIC ILL
ISAAC 21 LABOR ILL
PANETT JL 47 FARMER TENN
NANCY 35 TENN
ISAAC 11 MO
OE 8 MO
WILLIAM 6 MO
JAMES 4 MO
PARILEE 2\12 MO
YOUNG ELENDER 65 WIDOW ALA
YOUNG IwW 26 FARMER TENN
IM 22 LABOR TENN
LEWING ROBT 71  RARMER NC
ELENDER 35 KY
JOHN 14 TENN
STEPHEN 15 TENN
EMER 10 TENN
SMITH 5 TENN
McDANIEL ALFRED 36 FARMER NC
AC 26 TENN
JAMES 8 MO
WL 7 MO
JOHN 5 MO
MARTHA 3 MO
CHARLES 10\12 MO
MCcGINNIS CHARLES 30 FARMER TENN
MARY 25 TENN
BACON AS 41  MECHANIC CON
SARAH 35 IND
MARY 16 IND
HENRY 13 TENN
ALEXANDER 11 IND
GEORGE 7 IND



WILLIAM 5 MO
HANNAH AV MO
152 TADET? JAMES 40 FARMER TENN
LUCINDA 35 TENN
DELILA 20 TENN
WILLIAM 16 FARM HAND MO
JAMES 14 MO
ISAAC 10 MO
MARTHA 8 MO
NANCY 3 MO
GEORGE 1 MO
153 FLORA? JAMES 25 FARMER TENN
SARAH 22 TENN
154 INMAN JAMES 39 FARMER TENN
FRANCIS 38 ALA
MARY 14 TENN
MARTHA 9 TENN
SARAH 8 TENN
JAMES 5 MO
FC 3 MO
THOMAS 10\12 MO
154 BRITAN SM 22 LABOR TENN
155 FAUGHT ELIZABETH 68 GA
REBECA 22 TENN
JAMES 18 FARM HAND TENN
156 TENNIS JOHN 28 FARMER ILL
SARAH 32 TENN
WILLIAM 3 MO
REBECA 1 MO
157 HARTON AVF 40 FARMER ILL
MALINDA 35 TENN
ISAAC 17  LABOR MO
JASPER 16 LABOR MO
MARGARAT 14 MO
ANJALINE 12 MO
EMLEY 10 MO
LEANDER 8 MO
LENARD 5 MO
158 CHESNUT WILLIAM 63 FARMER VA
AC 50 OH
JAMES 22 FARM HAND MO
MARY 20 MO
JOHN 18  FARM HAND MO
EMELY 16 MO
MILDRED 14 MO
GEORGE 12 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
DM 8 MO
159 PETTYJOHN INO 39  FARMER ARK
MARGARATT 36 TENN
PRICILLA 14 MO
JOHN 11 MO
EMALINE 9 MO
NANCY 7 MO



160

161

162

163

164

165

167

168

ELLEN 5 MO

THOMAS 3 MO
JAMES 1 MO
GARISON WILLIAM 77 FARMER NC
SARAH 60 TENN
DANIEL 26 TENN
SARAH 8 VA
THOMAS 6 VA
CHRISMAN ISAAC 68 BFCL VA
SARAH 65 VA
CHRISMAN JAMES 26 FARMER VA
ELIZABETH 29 VA
JAMES 7 VA
LF 5 VA
MANDA 1\2 VA
WALKER THOMAS 49 DOCTOR TENN
MARTHA 38 MO
JOHN 16 FARM HAND TENN
MARGARAT 14 TENN
MARTHA 12 MO
CHRISTENA 6 MO
OLIVER 4 MO
MALISSA 2 MO
WILLOUGHBY AJ 47 FARMER KY
MARY 38 MO
JOHNATHAN 18 LABOR TENN
WWw 17  LABOR TENN
ELIZABETH 14 TENN
MARGARAT 12 TENN
JAMES 10 TENN
MARY 8 TENN
AG 8 TENN
EWING 5 TENN
MANIRAY 2 TENN
LETTY 1 TENN
YARBROUGH JJ 26 MECHANIC TENN
ELIZABETH 17 TENN
166 DAVIDSON ALVORD 39 FARMER TENN
NAN NANCY 36 TENN
MARSHAL 5 MO
QUINCY 4 MO
COLUMBUS 3 MO
EUGENINE VW MO
WALKER LENARD 47 FARMER TENN
NANCY 34 TENN
MARY 16 TENN
SARAH 14 MO
WILLIAM 12 MO
ABRAHAM 10 MO
OLIVER 8 MO
COLIDIUS 6 MO
THOMAS 2 MO
HUNT JOHN 47 FARMER VA

FRANCIS 30 VA



CHARLES 20 LABOR MO
SARAH 17  DOMESTIC MO
GW 15 MO
RL 12 MO
MARY 9 MO
MARGARAT 7 MO
ED 4 MO
MARTHA 3 MO
SUSAN 2 MO
JOHN 2\12 MO

169 BROWN NANCY 53  WIDOW NC
SARAH 29  DOMESTIC NC
PAUL 24 LABOR NC
POLLEY 16 TENN

170  UNOCCUPIED

171 McCLEMONS? AJM 25 FARMER TENN
DOLPHA 20 TENN
CL 1 MO

172 BAIN WILLIAM 39  FARMER TENN
MARY 35 TENN
RUFUS 16 FARM HAND TENN
SUSAN 14 TENN
JOHN 10 TENN
STEPHEN 5 TENN
MARY 4 TENN

173  ALENDER WILLIAM 30 LABOR TENN

174 SLAPP Al 30 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 32 TENN
HUGH 8 TENN
ARCHILLIS 8 TENN
JASPER 6 MO
SARAH 4 MO
AN 6\12 MO

175 BROWN NANCY 38 NC
DAVID 18 LABOR TENN
RACHEL 16 TENN
EMELINE 13 TENN

176 KELTNER JOHN 27 FARMER TENN
ELIZA 22 TENN
AA 2 MO

177 HOOPER HT 42  FARMER NC
MARTHA 44 TENN
SUSAN 19 DOMESTIC TENN
DELILA 17  DOMESTIC TENN
ALLEN 16 DOMESTIC TENN
SARAH 13 TENN
JAMES 11 TENN
LUCY 9 TENN
HENRY 5 TENN
HEWEL 2 TENN

178 UNOCCUPIED

179 UNOCCUPIED

180 DALRYMPLE VIRGIL 34 LAWYER MD
AMELA 27 MD



VIRGIL 3 ARK
181 HORN WILLIAM 21  FARMER TENN
DARINDA 21 TENN
182 MORROW NB 30 FARMER TENN
NANCY 27 NC
SO 5 MO
JOHN 3 MO
WILLIAM 2 MO
ELIZABETH N2 MO
183 TATUM ROBT 23 FARMER TENN
LUVINA 20 KY
SARAH 3 MO
184 MOORE WILLIAM 37 FARMER TENN
MANIRVA 26 MO
ARON 10 ILL
MONRO 7 ILL
ISIAH 7 MO
185 YOUNG JOHN 42 FARMER TENN
HH 38 NC
WILLIAM 15 MO
SAMUL 12 MO
SARAH 10 MO
186 KIMBERLING JAMES 53 KY
HC 22 LABOR MO
MF 17 LABOR MO
187 DICKERMAN CL 32 CARPENTER  MASS
NANCY 28 MO
JH 10 MO
ARLAMA? 6 MO
MARY 4 MO
JOHN 2\12 MO
188 ANDERSON LW 37 MERCHANT KY
AE 33 VA
AE 13 KY
MC 11 KY
JJ 9 MO
1G? 7 MO
WL 3 MO
JASPER 8\12 MO
189 VOWLES JAMES 41 FARMER VA
MARY 31 TENN
FRANCIS 8 TENN
ELISABETH 8 MO
MARY 5 MO
JOHN 4 MO
THOMAS 3 MO
JAMES 2\12 MO
MATHUS 88 FARMER VA
189 COBLE HARVA 27 FARMER NC
190 RUTLEDGE OP 35 FARMER TENN
CARLINA 34 TENN
JAMES 13 TENN
GEORGE 11 TENN
WILLIAM 9 TENN



191

192

193

194

195

196

196

197

198

199

JOHN 4 TENN

PANTON JOHN 25 FARMER TENN
SARAH 23 TENN
LG 5 MO
GA 3 MO
SARAH N2 MO
HENRY 24  LABOR TENN
JASPER 21 LABOR TENN
MARY 7 TENN

McDANIEL SAMUL 64 FARMER NC
SARAH 67 NC
FM 25 LABOR NC
EMMLINE 18 IND

KINEMORE WILLIAM 75 FARMER SC
MARY 76 NC

MARGRET 36 DOMESTIC TENN
DAUGHARTY CHARLES 40 FARMER TENN

RACHELL 32 TENN
RM 9 MO
MARY 5 MO
SUSAN 4 MO
MATILDA 1 MO
ROBERTS JP 39  FARMER TENN
CELA 39 TENN
MARY 17 MO
PETER 12 MO
JOHN 10 MO
WELTHA 8 MO
NANCY 6 MO
MARTHA 4 MO
CA 2 MO
WEAVER JL 31  FARMER TENN
SARAH 22 VA
GARISON SARAH 11 VA
MARTHA o2 MO
WELLS ALFORD 30 FARMER ILL
ELISABETH 26 ILL
FM 10 MO
RILEY 8 MO
ELLEN 3 MO
ARALUNDA? 412 MO
ALEXANDER  DOREN 45 BLACKSMITH TENN
DELPHIA 39 NC
EALINA 15 VA
MARTHA 13 TENN
NANCY 12 TENN
SUSAN 9 TENN
ELISABETH 6 TENN
CHARLES 5 MO
JAMES 3 MO
JOSEPH 1 MO
COX w? 40 FARMER NC
ELISABETH 29 TENN

MH 19 MO



200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

LETHE 17 MO
MARTHA 14 MO
wWw 12 MO
SE 5 MO
THOMAS 3 MO
JAMES 2 MO
MARY 412 MO
JESSUP ENOCH 68 FARMER NC
SUSAN 60 NC
LAWING ROBERT 36 FARMER TENN
MR 24 NC
SARAH 11 MO
ROBERT 8 MO
JOHN 7 MO
MARCHAL 5 MO
SS 3 MO
FV 1 MO
SMALLIN EG 43 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 43 TENN
LOUISA 22 TENN
ACHILES 21 TENN
HOSINA 18 TENN
ELISABETH 14 TENN
JOHN 15 TENN
EC 13 MO
MARY 11 TENN
JOHN 10 TENN
QUINCY 8 TENN
MARTHA 2 MO
WELLS LUIS 49 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 46 VA
PETTER 19 LABOR VA
HETTIE 17 VA
JOHN 15 MO
CD 13 MO
LR 11 MO
GW 8 MO
GEORGE 5 MO
MARY 3 MO
GREEN HP 32  FARMER TENN
EE 25 TENN
WATKINS JUDA 44 SC
WILLIAM 24  LABOR TENN
NANCY 23 TENN
NO NAME 21 TENN
NO NAME 16 TENN
YANEY? 13 TENN
DAVIDSON JOSIAH 70  BPCL VA
RACHELL 71 VA
SARAH 29 TENN
SUSAN 25 TENN
JOHN 23 LABOR TENN
BROWN POLLY 34 TENN
RACHELL 18 MO



ARRENA 16 MO

SARAH 13 MO
ELISABETH 12 MO
LUSY 8 MO
DAVID 6 MO
207 TILLMAN? MARGRETT 25 NC
208 WRIGHTMAN JOAL 46 FARMER VA
PD 41 VA
JAMES 18 VA
ANN 17 VA
WA 15 VA
JOSEPH 12 VA
SARAH 10 VA
VERGINA 6 VA
cC 4 VA
RV 2 VA
209 WRIGHTMAN SUSAN 78 PA
210 BRAY AREN 22 FARMER NC
ANN 20 VA
210 BACKNER MARY 69 VA
211  HORN JAMES 25 FARMER MO
MARY 25 MO
WILLIAM 4 MO
MARTHA 3 MO
SARAH 10\12 MO
212  KELTNER HENRY 40 FARMER TENN
ELMIRA 25 TENN
ALFERD 17 TENN
HIRUM 15 TENN
MANUL 12 TENN
MARTHA 12 TENN
WILLIAM 11 TENN
HENRY 10 MO
ROBERT 5 MO
LOUISA 3 MO
MARY 2 MO
213 JESSUP ELI 22 FARMER IND
JANE 20 NC
214 CHAPMAN THOMAS 39  FARMER TENN
ALVIRA 27 TENN
JAMES 7 MO
MARY 4 MO
BENJAMIN 8\12 MO
215 HORN ADWARD 40 FARMER NC
DOCUS 35 TENN
JOHN 8 MO
WILLIAM 6 MO
216 PIERCE WILLIAM 45  MACHANIC IND
MATILDIA 18 VA
WESLEY 20 DAY LABOR IND
JESSA 12 IND
SARAH 10 IND
MELISA 6 IND

DOLPHUS 2 MO



217

218

219

220

221

221

222

223

224

225

226

DEPRIEST NANCY 53 KY
ELISABETH 29 TENN
EH 26 LABOR TENN
NANCY 19 TENN
LEANER 14 TENN
DAVIDSON ABREHAM 25 FARMER TENN
SARAH 23 TENN
GOUCH THOMAS 50 FARMER NC
ELISABETH 43 TENN
AMANDA 22 TENN
MARTHA 15 TENN
JOHN 14 TENN
NANCY 11 TENN
THOMAS 8 TENN
MATILDIA 8 TENN
GA 5 MO
JR 2 MO
DAVISON WILLIAM 44 FARMER TENN
HANNA 42 KY
DAVIDSON \A 18 MO
LEROY 15 MO
SARAH 13 MO
JAMES 6 MO
JOHNSON MANDA 16 MO
EMALINE 18 MO
WILLIAM 5 MO
TILLMAN M 28 FARMER TENN
MARY 23 NC
JOHN 412 MO
MULENS THOMAS 43 TOBACCOMFG NC
MATILDIA 43 NC
JOHN 20 LABOR NC
GJ 18 NC
JAMES 16 NC
WILLIAM 14 NC
MARTHA 12 TENN
FRANCIS 10 TENN
SUSAN 8 MO
EMA 6 MO
WILD JOHN 23 FARMER KY
ELISABETH 25 KY
PALINA 8 KY
REBECKA 4 KY
COLLINS SARAH 53 VA
MARTHA 23 VA
SARAH 22 VA
WM H 21  LABOR VA
CATHARINE 16 VA
JAMES 12 VA
HORN JOSIAH 46 FARMER TENN
NANCY 41 TENN
ELISABETH 19 TENN
RUTHA 17 MO
THOMAS 15 MO



227

228

229

230

230
231

232

233

234

235

235

236

SARAH 12 MO

MALISA 12 MO
SAMUL 8 MO
REBECA 2 MO
HORN ELISABETH 54 TENN
CH ? TENN
CHAPMAN MATTHEW 38 FARMER TENN
RACHELL 32 TENN
MARTHA 14 MO
WR 11 MO
THOMAS 9 MO
MARY 6 MO
ALLIS 4 MO
JAMES 2 MO
THOMPSON JOHN 41 FARMER VA
SARAH 47 NC
FM 20 LABOR TENN
SARAH 18 MO
JAMS 13 MO
JR 11 MO
LUVENA 9 MO
JACON 5 MO
THOMSON 2 MO
CHAPMAN BENJ 60 FARMER TENN
MARY 70 TENN
SMART MARTHA 44 TENN
RUSEL WR 35 FARMER TENN
ARTEMIRA? 30 TENN
SARAH 7 MO
MARY 6 MO
JAMES 4 MO
JOSEPHINE 2 MO
JOSEPH 1 MO
GIBSON JOHN 38 FARMER TENN
SARAH 26 TENN
MARY 7 MO
WK 6 MO
CORM? 4 MO
LEONADUS 2 MO
JOHN 1 MO
GIBSON JOSEPH 38 TENN
JENIVA 36 TENN
MR 7 TENN
JOHN 4 MO
JOSEPH 2 MO
GIBSON ANN 60 DOMESTIC NC
ANN 38 DOMESTIC TENN
DOREN JAMES 43  FARMER TENN
JANE 42 VA
COIN? AMELA 35 DOMESTIC VA

ELIJAH 35 DOMESTIC KY
BOOKER ELIJAH 68 FARMER NC

REBECCA 53 NC

ELIJAH 21 LABOR TENN



237

238

239

240

240
240

240
241

242

243

244

245
246

247

RILEY 17 LABOR TENN

WINNEY 13 TENN
THOMAS 12 TENN
BOOKER JOHN 42 BLACKSMITH NC
MARY 36 TENN
CANDUS 16 MO
ANN 14 MO
JULEY 11 MO
MARY 9 MO
SARAH 3 MO
GOULD ANDREW 32  FARMER IRELAND
JANE 28 KY
CRAWFORD CRONSHOIS? 60 FARMER VA
FH 53 VA
ARGENE 21 VA
BETTY 19 VA
NANCY 15 MO
SAMUEL 27  MERCHANT VA
WALLIS JL 27 FARMER TENN
S K 22 TENN
BRASELE WMH 21 LABOR TENN
RAGSDALE F 16 LABOR ARK
BRASELE JOHN 17 LABOR TENN
WUTTEN WM 16 LABOR TENN
POPE LEROY 34 FARMER TENN
LEMANDA 32 TENN
NANCY 13 TENN
ELISABETH 11 TENN
MELVINA 8 MO
WILLIAM 6 MO
REBECA 4 MO
SAMUEL 3 MO
MATHEW 1 MO
RIGGS HARDY 30 WAGON MAKER TENN
SUSAN 22 TENN
REBECA 6 MO
JAMES 2 MO
FAUGHT LEVI 25 FARMER TENN
MARY 20 TENN
JAMES 3 MO
THOS 9\12 MO
MORRIS NANCY 30 TENN
SOLOMON 13 TENN
MARGARAT 11 TENN
KELTNER GEORGE 71  FARMER VA
KELTNER WM D 33 FARMER TENN
MANIRVA 38 TENN
LAFAYETT 15 TENN
MARY 13 TENN
VIRGINNA 11 MO
MARY 9 MO
MARTHA 7 MO
MANDA 3 MO

KELTNER JAMES 42  FARMER TENN



RHODA 40 TENN
LOUISA 19 TENN
NANCY 17 TENN
HENREY 14 TENN
GEORGE 11 TENN
EASTER 9 MO
JAMES 7 MO
RUFUS 5 MO
LEONADUS 3 MO
SUSAN 2\12 MO

248 KELTNER? ELISABETH 43 NC
CAROLINE 18 TENN
JAMES 15 TENN
GEORGE 9 MO
CALIFORNIA 7 MO
LEVI 3 MO

249 GEORGE NC 35 FARMER TENN
JAMES 14 TENN
INO 13 TENN
TS 11 TENN
SARAH 9 TENN
MARTHA 7 MO
NT 4 MO

250 MORLEY BENJ 57 FARMER NC
LH 55 NC
ORNEU? 20 LABOR NC
JR 17 LABOR MO
EV 11 MO

251 DAVIS Y W? 45 FARMER NC
NANCY 42 NC
THOMAS 22 LABOR TENN
EC 21 TENN
IW 18 LABOR TENN
MARTHA 16 TENN
NANCY 14 TENN
SUSAN 11 TENN
ACHOLUS 9 TENN
WM B 7 MO
MARGARAT 4 MO
Y W? 2 MO

252  WISNER JANE 58 TENN
WM 30 LABOR TENN
ccC 21 LABOR TENN
Y T? 19 LABOR MO
RS 17  LABOR MO

253 EDWARDS WILLIAM 56 CARPENTER  TENN
ANN 56 TENN
WILLIAM 30 FARM HAND TENN
NANCY 24 TENN
ISAAC 18  FARM HAND TENN

254 CUISPER? JOHN 32  FARMER TENN
MARY 31 TENN
? 4 MO
JOHN 1 MO



254 VAUGHN JULEY 33 TENN
255 KELTNER JOHN 22 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 20 TENN
NO NAME 1 MO
256 COMPTON ROBERT 49 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 41 TENN
WM S 20 LABOR TENN
GW 15 TENN
HL 13 TENN
MARY 11 TENN
ELVINA 8 TENN
ROBT 6 MO
ELISA 4 MO
256 PETTYJOHN MARY 49 OHIO
MANDA 20 MO
GEORGE 19 LABOR MO
257 PENDLTON THOS 41 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 36 TENN
AA 16 LABOR TENN
NANCY 11 TENN
258 MELTON IM 40 FARMER TENN
MARY 36 TENN
OCTOIRO 12 TENN
ANSEL 10 TENN
BENJ 8 TENN
JAMES 4 TENN
259 CHESNUT WM 28 MO
MARTHA 25 MO
FRANCIS 3 MO
NO NAME 1 MO

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
TOWN OF OZARK

HOUSE# SURNAME FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION
260 DAVIS THOS 38 FARMER TENN
MARY 28 IL
JAS 10 MO
MAREY 3 MO
MANDA 8\12 MO
261 CAVNER? JNO 34 FARMER OHIO
261 HORN ROBT 22 GROCERY MO
262 TATUM JESSE 49 TAYLOR NC
MARTHA 48 VA
MATILDA 23 TENN
263 DAVIDSON ALFRED 47 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 46 TENN
263 WARREN WM 25 CARPENTER  TENN
263 SHERMAN CHARLES 26  CARPENTER NC
263 GRISSOM THOS 23 NC
263 IVAN THOS 23 NC
263 WARD K? 20 DOMESTIC ARK
263 CASINGER JACOB 16 LABOR MO
264 FRANK JR 30 CARPENTER TENN

SARAH 30 TENN

STATE BORN



264
265

266

267

267
268

269

270

271

272

273

274

HM 2 MO

NO NAME 2\12 MO
STONE? LOUISA 16 DOMESTIC ILL
WELLS OLIVER 35 FARMER OHIO
MARY 24 OHIO
INO 12 MO
GEORGE 7 TEXAS
LUCINDA 5 MO
DEBORAH 4 MO
ALLIS 1 MO
DICKERMAN RF 25 WAGON MAKER ILL
SARAH 24 ILL
WM S 2 MO
WF 3\12 MO
Z 65 TEACHER MASS
DB 19 TEACHER ILL
AYRES LPp 36 MERCHANT MD?
FRANCIS 32 VA
MARY 11 MO
FRANK 9 MO
ELISA 7 MO
ETTAR 5 MO
WD 3 MO
LP 2\12 MO
HUTSON JINO 20 CLERK MD?
HULL EUSTON 45 CLERK NY
NANCY 39 VT
VANCE CALVIN 33 MERCHANT TENN
LUCY 20 MO
INO 1 MO
VIOLA 412 MO
DAVIS NA 39 PHYSICIAN  TENN
LISA 33 TENN
EG 15 MO
WM R 11 MO
ALLIS 8 MO
EMMA 6 MO
THOS 3 MO
LH 2 MO
WHITSETT THOS 35 PHYSICIAN TENN
MARY 23 NC
WM A 5 MO
SARAH 3 MO
NF 1 MO
MOROW DG 36 MERCHANT TENN
MARY 21 MO
CLEOPERTRA 2 MO
OCTAVA 8\12 MO
SHOOK JAM C? 27  PRINTER TENN
HESTER 23 MD
MAGA 3 ARK
DORDAN GEORGE 29 BLACKSMITH TENN
CATHARINE 29 TENN

DILLARD 10 TENN



EA 6 MO

275 TATUM ISAAC 22 BLACKSMITH TENN
NANCY 21 TENN
SE 8\12 MO

276  McGEW? M 43 TEACHER TENN
JOSHUA 14 MO

277 CORBIN ST 36 CARPENTER VA
MARY 26 MO

278 GRAY DANIEL 52 CARPENTER KY
ELISABETH 32 TENN
JAS 19 MO
MARY 17 MO
NANCY 13 MO
INO 5 MO
ROBT 2 MO

279 INMON ISAAC 57 FARMER TENN
NANCY 57 TENN

CALVIN 26 TEACHER ALA
MARTHA 23  TEACHER TENN

M 18 TENN

LD 10 TENN
280 SAMELS WM 36 CARPENTER  TENN

MANDA 28 TENN

WMM 13 MO

SARAH 12 MO

SH 9 ARK

DA 7 ARK

NANCY 4 ARK

MILEY ANN 1 MO

MARTHA 412 MO
280 HICKBERT? ELISABETH 65 WIDOW ALA
281 WEAVER INO 40 TENN

POLLEY 31 TENN

MS 12 MO

DANIEL 10 MO

RA 7 MO

EJ 5 MO

MF 4 MO

WADE 2 MO
281 UPTON FILMORE 24  TEACHER MASS
281 INMAN NICHOLAS 30 BLACKSMITH TENN
281 FAUGHT SB 28 BLACKSMITH TENN
282 CAMPBELL MARY 45  TAYLORIST TENN

INO 12 MO

DEWIT 8 MO
1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
PORTER TOWNSHIP

HOUSE# SURNAME FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION

283 COIN JAMES 52  WAGON MAKER TENN
NANCY 43 KY
GEORGE 22 BLACKSMITH KY
MARCUS 18 KY

MELVINA 17 KY

STATE BORN



LOUISA 14 ARK
ANJALINE 13 MO
JAS 9 MO
PARILEE 7 MO
THOS 5 MO
TG 3 MO
NA 3\12 MO
284 EDWARDS JAMES 53 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 47 TENN
IwW 24  FARMER TENN
MARTIN 20 FARMER TENN
NANCY 11 TENN
CLERINDA? 9 TENN
INO 4 MO
285 GINGES NIMROD 32 FARMER TENN
FRANCIS 32 TENN
SARAH 9 TENN
MAHALA 7 TENN
GR 3 MO
NIMROD 1 MO
286 FAUGHT ISOM 38 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 36 TENN
INO 11 TENN
JAS TENN
AW? 7 TENN
WM? 6 MO
EH 4 MO
MARY 3 MO
NO NAME N2 MO
287 INMON HANNAH 60 WIDOW TENN
THOS 19 FARMER TENN
NANCY 17 TENN
288 HEDGPETH WILEY 46 FARMER NC
CHARLLATTA 38 TENN
MARTHA 21 TENN
WILLIAM 19 LABOR TENN
MATILDA 16 TENN
MARY 14 TENN
JAMES 12 TENN
FRANCIS 10 TENN
JOHN 8 TENN
ROBERT 6 MO
WILLIAM 4 MO
289 WHITE ROBERT 44  MACHANIC TENN
CATHARINE 40 TENN
JAMES 18 LABOR TENN
MARY 15 TENN
GWwW 11 TENN
HL 9 TENN
NATHAN 6 TENN
RALEENT 4 MO
JULINA 2 MO
290 FAUGHT JOSEPH 42  STONE MASON TENN
AMERACA 18 TENN



291

292

293

294

294
295

296

297

298

SARAH 18 TENN

JOHN 15 TENN
MARTHA 11 TENN
LV 10 TENN
MARY 8 TENN
MANDY 6 MO
LA 5\12 MO
McHAFFERTY WG 44  FARMER TENN
NANCY 40 TENN
JAMES 18 LABOR TENN
MALINDA 14 TENN
WIM 10 TENN
JOHN 10 TENN
CALIDONA 6 MO
MARY 2 MO
NOWLEN PETON 33 FARMER ARK
HARRETT 31 TENN
SARAH 12 MO
ED 10 MO
BL 8 MO
PR 6 MO
JOHN 3 MO
WILSON F 38 FARMER TENN
SARAH 36 KY
JOHN 15 TENN
DAVID 30 TENN
RANSOM 11 TENN
BETTY 9 TENN
WILLIAM 8 MO
DICY 5 MO
HARDIN 3 MO
WILSON JAMES 39  FARMER TENN
LOISA? 45 TENN
MARGARETT 15 TENN
NANCY 13 TENN
SARAH 12 TENN
JOEL 23  LABOR TENN
WOOD JESSE 11 MO
BECKET? JOHN 25 FARMER TENN
SARAH 18 MO
ROLEENT? 1 MO
WALLES AN 24  FARMER MO
? 18 VA
CRUMPLEY WP 34 FARMER TENN
SARAH 33 TENN
JOHN 7 MO
WA 6 MO
MALISA 3 MO
STEPHEN 1 MO
NOBLET WM 20 FARMER TENN
ELISA 38 TENN
MARY 19 TENN
WILLIAM 14 TENN

THOMAS 10 TENN



299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

306

307

JAMES 8 TENN
MARTHA 5 TENN
JOHN \12 MO
SELLERS JOHN 40 FARMER TENN
SALINA 38 TENN
JAMES 19 LABOR TENN
SILLEY 16 TENN
MARY 14 TENN
INO 12 TENN
MABARY 10 TENN
WMR 7 TENN
REBECA 2 MO
YOUNG ALEXANDER 34 FARMER TENN
MARY 20 TENN
SAMUEL 2 MO
SMITH NAT 23 FARMER MICH
MARY 23 TENN
STEPHEN 3 MO
MATILDA 1 MO
FRASIER LL 40 PHYSICIAN NC
HANNAH 38 TENN
ROLEAN 15 TENN
ELISHA 11 TENN
ELISABETH 10 MO
MANIRVA 7 MO
INO 5 MO
SOLOMON 3 MO
DA 25 LABOR TENN
PIERCE EDWARD 50 FARMER TENN
ABIGAL 47 NC
ROSANA 17 TENN
SAMUEL 15 LABOR TENN
LORENA 13 TENN
INO 11 TENN
DIANAH 9 TENN
EMLEY 7 TENN
DAVIS JOSEPH 29 FARMER TENN
JANE 25 TENN
MARY 3 MO
THOMAS 1 MO
PIERCE JAMES 26 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 27 TENN
REBECA 4 MO
INO 2 MO
LAFAYATT 1 MO
CAMPBELL ANDREW 32 FARMER ?
LOUISA 27 TENN
ANNA 4 MO
ALFRED 3 MO
MARY 10\12 MO
SLONE MAHALA MO
EDWARD 5 MO
HOOTON ELISHA 39 STONE MASON KY

MELVINA 38

KY



FOROTTER? 13 KY

MOSES 5 KY
JAMES 3 KY
MARTHA 10\12 MO

308 MOORE WM 32  SHOE MAKER TENN
PATSEY 32 NC

309 TURNER HENRY 53 COOPER KY
DAVID 22 LABOR TENN
DANIEL 21  LABOR TENN
NANCY 18 TENN
MARY 16 TENN
ELISABETH 17 MO

310 MAPLES JOSTIAH 30 FARMER TENN
LYDIA 22 TENN

310 BECKET? REBECA 22 DOMESTIC TENN
HARRETT 3 MO
SAMUEL N2 MO

311 MAPLES ABRAHAM 65 FARMER VA
JANE 61 TENN
NEWTON 22 LABOR TENN

312 MAPLES ABSOLEM 34 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 27 TENN
NOAH 12 TENN
EPHRAIM 10 TENN

313 MAPLES THOMAS 26 FARMER TENN
MARY 23 TENN
DISEY 8 TENN
GIDEON 5 MO

314 MILLER JESSE 25 FARMER GA
MARY 22 GA
NO NAME 1N\2 GA

314 HARP MAHALA 2 MO
WILLIAM 3\2 MO

315 FORBUS JOSEPH 44  FARMER NC
SJ 30 TENN
ROBT 13 MO
JOHN 12 MO
SAMUEL 6 MO
ELISABETH 2 MO

316 GOODRIDGE JOHN 30 FARMER TENN
SARAH 30 TENN
AMELA 3 MO
WALTER 1 MO

317 CROCKET JOHN 42  FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 42 TENN
THOMAS 14 MO
MARTHA 12 MO
MARY 10 MO
WILLIAM 9 MO
ROBERT 6 MO
JOHN 2 MO

318 BECKETS Al 30 FARMER TENN
RACHAL 30 TENN

SARAH 6 MO



MARGARAT 4 MO

THOMAS 3 MO
FRANCIS 10\12 MO
319 ASHMORE JOHN 37 FARMER KY
LYDIA 48 TENN
WILLIAM 24  LABOR MO
MARY 15 MO
MARGARAT 9 MO
320 MERRITT NATHANIEL 44 FARMER TENN
NANCY 46 TENN
JAMES 23 LABOR TENN
JANE 22 TENN
WILSON 20 LABOR TENN
WINNEY 18 TENN
EMMLINE 14 TENN
BETHEL? 12 TENN
WILEY 5 MO
321 GILMORE JOSEPH 35 FARMER KY
SARAH 25 IND
WILLIAM 10 ILL
MARY 9 ILL
JOHN 5 MO
SARAH 3 MO
JOSEPH 412 MO
322 WILLIAMS WILLIAM 32  FARMER TENN
MARY 31 TENN
LUCINDA 11 TENN
SOLOMON 8 TENN
RACHEL 6 TENN
LANEY 5 TENN
ELISABETH 4 TENN
DANIEL 2 TENN
DAVID S5\2 MO
323  PAIN WILLIAM 39  MERCHANT TENN
M B 33 TENN
INO 11 MO
HR 8 MO
THEBA 10 MO
ALFRED 5 MO
MARY 4 MO
HUSTON 4 MO
WILLIAM 2 MO
THOMAS 3\2 MO
323 HART RUTHA 55 TENN
MM 25 TENN
324 MOODY MERCER 42 BLACKSMITH KY
LYDIA 42 VA
ALMORE 15 KY
JOSEPH 14 KY
MERCER 11 KY
324 FITCH JAMES 25 BLACKSMITH UNKNOWN
324 GUNTHER SARAH 33 DOMESTIC VA
HF 24  WAGON MAKER UNKNOWN

325 SHORT SAMUEL 35 FARMER TENN



MARY 30 TENN
WILLIAM 8 MO
SARAH 7 MO
NANCY 6 MO
DELILA 4 MO
MARY 2 MO
326 GUINNS? MARY 37 ILL
SAMUEL 15 LABOR IOWA
PAYTON 13 MO
JOHN 11 MO
WILLIAM 10 MO
JAMES 8 MO
ELVINA 6 MO
MONA? 3 MO
SARAH 2 MO
327 STEEL JOHN 28 TEACHER NY
REBECA 24 NY
328 SHARP JOSEPH 48 FARMER ?
MARY 50 NC
MARY 15 MO
MARGARAT 13 MO
ROBERT 12 MO
ANNEY 8 MO
328 THORTLE? MARY 78 NC
329 POTTER HENDERSON 38 FARMER TENN
ELISA 34 TENN
JAMES 15 MO
SARAH 13 MO
NANCY 10 MO
MANIRVA 5 MO
WILLIAM 3 MO
HARAMINTHA 1 MO
330 DIXON JOHN 47 FARMER TENN
SUSAN 34 TENN
JOHN 15 MO
INO 11 MO
WM D 10 MO
HESTER 8 MO
MARY 6 MO
LYDIA 1 MO
331 DIXON SAMUEL 22 FARMER MO
ELISABETH 20 MO
332 CHADWELL JANE 36 TENN
ALEXANDER 17  LABOR MO
SARAH 13 MO
ROBERT 10 MO
ELISABETH 6 MO
MARTHA 3 MO
333  STEPHENS HARVY 42  MILL RIGHT IND
ANNEY 37 OHIO
OA 14 ?
HARVY 7 ?
ANNA 2 MO
NO NAME 1\2 MO



333
333
334

334
335

336

337

338

339

340

340

340
341

342

GILLMORE MARTHA 24  DOMESTIC KY
CHADWELL SLEXANDER 16 LABOR MO
SANDERS WILLIAM 46 FARMER KY

RACHEL 45 KY
SUSAN 19 MO
SARAH 18 MO
MARY 15 MO
RACHEL 12 MO
REBECCA 10 MO
MARGARAT 8 MO
DANNER ROBT 14 NC
SMITH JOHN 31 FARMER NC
ELISABETH 24 MO
MARY 6 MO
WILLIAM 4 MO
HAIL JT 25 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 25 ILL
JOESPH 5 MO
JOHN 3 MO
WILLIAM 3\2 MO
WITT? HENRY 42  FARMER MD
CHARLOTTA 42 KY
CATHARINE 15 ILL
ELISABETH 12 MO
KELTNER WILLIAM 30 FARMER TENN
MELINDA 25 KY
THOMAS 6\12 KY
GIBSON TB 35 FARMER TENN
SARAH 32 TENN
MARY S\2 MO
IRVY JAMES 33 FARMER TENN
SUSAN 37 TENN
SARAH 9 TENN
JACKSON 8 MO
JAMES 5 MO
STENNET ELISABETH 73 VA
McCROSKY WM J 23 CLERK TENN
GILDELL DP 42  FARMER VA
LAVINA 40 KY
WILLIAM 18 LABOR KY
SE 15 KY
MARY 13 KY
CINTHA 10 ILL
WILSON 8 MO
JOHN 6 MO
YOCHAM DF 40 WAGON MAKER KY
MARGARAT 40 TENN
WILLIAM 18 LABOR MO
MANDA 17 MO
ROBT 12 MO
SARAH 10 MO
DF 7 MO
JAMES 6 MO

GEORGE 4 MO



ME 1 MO

343 ROBISON JAMES 32 FARMER TENN
NANCY 22 TENN
WILLIAM 4 MO
FM N2 MO
ANNA 55 GA
FRANCIS 23 MO
343 PRONTY? DH 33 VA
VIRGINIA 27 VA
SARAH 7 MO
JULIAN 4 MO
344 HOWARD GF 50 FARMER NC
ISABEL 40 KY
CAROLINE 20 KY
JOHN 19 LABOR KY
FRANK 14 MO
NANCY 11 MO
PS 10 MO
WILLIAM 8 MO
GH 6 MO
THOS 1 MO
345 HOWARD HC 24  FARMER KY
MARTHA 21 MO
ISABEL 3 MO
REBECA 6\12 MO
346 HOWARD CALVIN 47 FARMER NC
MARTHA 36 TENN
SARAH 15 MO
MARY 13 MO
AGNUS 11 MO
MARTHA 9 MO
ELISABETH 5 MO
Al 1 MO
347 SCRUGS TIMOTHY 45 FARMER VA
ADALINE 40 VA
MARY 16 MO
ELISABETH 14 MO
JOHN 12 ARK
ROBT 11 MO
WILLIAM 9 MO
PAYTON 6 MO
ARAMINTA 4 MO
DAVID 55 LABOR VA
348 BURGESS THOMAS 36  STILLER TENN
EMLINE 30 MO
MARY 4 MO
SARAH 1 MO
348 WHITNEY SUSAN 65 VA
348 KISER RACHEL 24 ILL
349 MERRITT JOSEPH 25 MO
EMELY 27 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 4 MO
MARY 2 MO

350 STELL WILLIAM 20 FARMER MO



MARTHA 18 MO

351 CREECY JESSE 60 VA
CATHARINE 52 TENN
MANIRVA 25 TENN
GEORGE 22  LABOR TENN
CANNAN 19 LABOR TENN
FRANCIS 17 TENN
CHARLES 16 TENN
AMELISA 14 TENN

352 McCROSKY DAVID UNKNOWN ?
MARY UNKNOWN ?

353 CHAMBERS ZACHARIAH UNKNOWN
MATILDA UNKNOWN ?
NO NAME UNKNOWN ?
NO NAME UNKNOWN ?
ELISABETH UNKNOWN ?

354 SIMMONS DAVID 40 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 36 KY
MARY 20 MO
BERRY 18 LABOR MO
DAVID 16 LABOR MO
WILLIAM 14 TEXAS
JOHN 12 MO
FRANCIS 10 MO
MARGARAT 8 MO
HS 6 MO
DANIEL 6\12 MO

355 LAMB WILLIAM 55 FARMER NC
SARAH 52 MO
SARAH 19 IND
LOUISA 17 MISS
ISAIAH 14 ARK
MARTHA 98 NC

356 GILMORE NANCY 50 WIDOW NC
JAMES 26 LABOR NC
MARGARAT 22 NC
INO 15 LABOR NC
SILL 1 MO
JMH 8 MO

357 MITCHELL MARGARAT 36 TENN
MARTHA 4 MO
HENRY 1 MO

358 McCROSKY WILLIAM 55 FARMER VA
SUSAN 37 TENN
SUSANAH 25 TENN
MARIAH 18 TENN
CAMPBELL 16 FARM HAND TENN
GEORGE 13 TENN
ALEXANDER 11 TENN
THOMAS 9 TENN
ELISABETH 6 TENN
CALIDONA 5 TENN

359 SHELTON PETER 53 FARMER VA

PERMELA 49 VA



WILLIAM 22 KY

PARTHENA 19 KY
NANCY 14 KY
THEODORE 12 KY
360 BUTLER GWwW 28 FARMER KY
CATHARINE 32 TENN
SAMUEL 6 MO
INO 3 MO
GW 3\2 MO
361 McCONNELL  JOHN 30 FARMER TENN
MATILDA 21 TENN
JAMES 5 MO
MARY 3 MO
INO 2 MO
PERMELA 45 TENN
362 GINGER DAVID 60 STONE MASON TENN
SARAH 50 TENN
DAVID 25 TENN
363 McCONNELL  JAMES 29  FARMER TENN
MARY 25 TENN
WILLIAM 5 MO
JAMES 3 MO
INO o\12 MO
363 MCcHAFFERTY MAREY 61 NC
364 JOHNSON CL 35 MECHANIC TENN
NANCY 30 TENN
JAMES 9 TENN
WILLIAM 7 MO
MARY 3 MO
EISA? S\2 MO
365 MCcHAFFERTY JG 36 FARMER MO
MARY 30 MO
MARGARAT 30 MO
ELEY 8 MO
JULEY 6 MO
MARTHA 1 MO
365 WILSON SAMUEL 35 LABOR TENN
366 McNIGHT GEORGE 31  FARMER TENN
LISA 32 TENN
MARY 9 TENN
GEORGE 7 TENN
CATHARINE 5 MO
ELISA 3 MO
INO 1 MO
367 WEST ANNIAS? 49 FARMER NC
ABAGIL 48 NC
OLIVER 18 LABOR MO
ALEXANDER 16 LABOR MO
LOUIS 12 MO
CINTHA 5 MO
368 DRYDEN BA 48 FARMER TENN
SUSAN 45 TENN
JAMES 21 TENN

MANIRVA 20 TENN



369

369

370

371

372

373

374

375

376

JOSEPH 18 LABOR MO

MARY 16 MO
SUSANAH 14 MO
SARAH 13 MO
ANJALINE 11 MO
DAVID 8 MO
THOMAS 6 MO
EMLEY 5 MO
CINTHA 1 MO
VAUGHN WILLIAM 48 FARMER TENN
SARAH 45 TENN
JONES Al 17 LABOR IND
VAUGHN ARCHIBLE 91 VA
McCONLEY FH 44 FARMER VA
MARGARET 42 TENN
MARY 18 VA
THOS 16 LABOR VA
DAVID 14 VA
INO 12 VA
PAIN ARCHIBLE 60 FARMER SC
ELISABETH 44 TENN
ARCHIBLE 12 MO
EMLEY 10 MO
HALLEY 9 MO
JL 7 MO
FRANCIS 5 MO
JAMES 4 MO
MARGARAT 1 MO
BRASELL THOS 34 FARMER TENN
SARAH 16 MO
WMF 14 MO
MARTHA 12 MO
JAMES 9 MO
JACOB 6 MO
JONES RACHEL 70  WIDOW NC
JOSEPH 36 LABOR NC
PHILLIP 26 LABOR NC
JONES AUGUSTUS 45 FARMER NC
HANNAH 36 NC
INO 19 LABOR NC
WASHINGTON 15 LABOR NC
PINKSTON 13 TN
JOSEPHINE 8 MO
WILLIAM 4 MO
MARTHA 1 MO
MARTIN PRUCILLER? 44 WIDOW OHIO
ELIJAH 20 LABOR IND
ELIZABETH 18 IND
NANCY 16 IND
FRANKLIN 9 IND
ALLIS 5 MO
LOUISA 4 MO
BALL JACKSON 37 FARMER NC

ELISABETH 35 TENN



377

378

379

380

381

382

PHILLIP 15 TENN
HELAN 13 TENN
MARY 11 MO
NANCY 8 MO
JANE 5 MO
ISABELL 2 MO
KELTNER GWwW 45 FARMER TENN
SARAH 19 TENN
ELISA 17 TENN
ROBT 15 MO
WMT 14 MO
PHILLIP 12 MO
MARY 10 MO
JOHN 8 MO
McCROSKEY MATHEW 52 FARMER VA
ELISABETH 55 VA
MARGARAT 25 TENN
MARY 23 TENN
MANDY 20 TENN
ELLEN 18 MO
CHARLOTTA 13 MO
DUFF 11 MO
HARTLEY MALINDA 47  WIDOW TENN
SAMUEL 21  LABOR MO
THOMAS 19 LABOR MO
SARAH 16 MO
MARY 14 MO
MARTHY 9 MO
GEORGE 7 MO
WILLIAMS ROBT 52 FARMER NC
MAGAY 44 TENN
SUSAN 21 TENN
JOSEPH 19 LABOR TENN
ROBT 14 TENN
INO 11 TENN
MARTHA 9 TENN
SANDERS ELIJAH 47 FARMER KY
CHARLOTTA 45 NJ
MARY 20 IND
GW 17 LABOR MO
INO 15 MO
CHARLOTTA 12 MO
MATILDA 11 MO
WILLIAM 5 MO
FRANCIS 4 MO
STEPHENS MATTHEW 44 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 35 TENN
INO 17 LABOR MO
JACOB 15 LABOR MO
DANIEL 13 MO
MARGARAT 11 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
MARY 8 MO
FRANCIS 5 MO



383

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

394

ELISABETH 4 MO

ESTHER 1 MO
STEPHENS WILLIAM 46 FARMER TENN
MALINDA 50 TENN
STEPHENS JAMES 22 ? TENN
MATHEW 20 TENN
WM W 16 MO
JOSEPH 13 MO
MARY 10 MO
NOLDEN? JNO 27  MILLRIGHT OHIO
MARINDA 21 10?
MARY 1 MO
CHAFFIN SAMUEL 55 CARPENTER ?
ELISABETH 50 ?
JAMES 20 LABOR ?
ELISABETH 16 ?
ISABELL 12 ?
LUTISHA 10 ?
McCONELL WILLIAM 30 MILLER TENN
ELISABETH 19 SC
INA? 6\12 MO
CAVNER WILLIAM 24  FARMER TENN
RACHEL 28 TENN
MARY 5 MO
MARTHA 3 MO
NO NAME 1 MO
MAPLES PLEASANT 21  FARMER TENN
R? 17 TENN
NO NAME 1 MO
CAIN JOSIAH 42  CARPENTER  TENN
NANCY 39 TENN
JAMES 15 MO
WILLIAM 13 MO
LATISHAY 11 MO
JOSIAH 6 MO
JOHN 4 MO
NANCY 3 MO
McBRIDE? LAFAYETT 27 FARMER TENN
FRANCIS 25 KY
JAMES 6 MO
THOS 3 MO
MANIRVA 1 MO
GERARD JESSE 37 CARPENTER  OHIO
NANCY 40 OHIO
GERARD JNO 20 ILL
PRUCILA 16 ILL
ELIZABETH 14 ILL
MANDA 9 ILL
WILLIAM 8 ILL
JOSEPH 4 ILL
HENRY 2 ILL
JESSE o2 ILL
MAPLES PERRY 43  FARMER TENN

ELISABETH 40 TENN



395

396

397

398

399

400

401

401
402

EPHRAIM 19 LABOR TENN
SIMON 17 LABOR TENN
TIMOTHY 16 LABOR TENN
MARY 14 TENN
MARTHA 12 TENN
ARNOLD 10 TENN
SUSAN 8 TENN
JOSEPH 6 TENN
MALISA 3 MO
NANCY 1 MO
GOULD THOMAS 40 FARMER TENN
MARY 30 TENN
MARGARAT 13 TENN
JAMES 12 TENN
WM W 9 TENN
MARY 5 TENN
MARTHA 5 TENN
SILAS 2 TENN
GOULD WILLIAM 26 FARMER TENN
SARAH 24 TENN
WILLIAM 8 TENN
ELISABETH 6 TENN
MARY 3 TENN
NANCY 3\2 TENN
KIMBROUGH JANE 28 TENN
MARTHA 8 TENN
MATILDA 6 TENN
MARY 4 TENN
COLUMBUS 2 TENN
GOULD JONATHAN 69 FARMER NC
SARAH 58 TENN
ALMEDA 21 TENN
MANDA 17 TENN
CREASY LOUISA 30 TENN
SARAH 8 TENN
MANDA 6 TENN
MARTHA 4 TENN
HENRY 1 MO
WARD JOSEPH 26 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 24 TENN
MARY 4 MO
WM E 3 MO
INO 10\12 MO
CARR WM H 36 FARMER TENN
SARAH 25 KY
NANCY 11 MO
JAMES 9 MO
WMT 7 MO
SARAH 6 MO
MATTHEW 3 MO
INO 2\12 MO
AVIN SUSAN 24  TEACHER VA
WILSON JAMES 38 FARMER KY
FRANCIS 37 NC



403

404

405

406

407

408

409

410

411

CAROLINE 15 TENN
LOUISA 13 TEXAS
MARTHA 6 MO
JAMES 5 MO
EDWARD 2 MO
BENNIT JNO FARMER TENN
SARAH 24 MO
INO 4 MO
NANCY 2 MO
ADLE INO 29 FARMER TENN
CATHARINE 38 TENN
FRANCIS 8 TENN
ROBT 3 MO
INO 1 MO
WISE JAMES FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 33 TENN
MARY 9 TENN
MARTHA 8 TENN
CINTHA 6 TENN
CH 4 TENN
EMLEY 3 TENN
JAMES 1 TENN
WILLIAMS IM 37 FARMER TENN
CINTHA 31 TENN
JOSEPH 14 TENN
MARY 13 TENN
JAMES 10 TENN
VICTORY 5 TENN
INO 4 TENN
ROBT 3 TENN
HARP A 40 FARMER TENN
MANDY 21 SC
MAPLES NOAH 33 FARMER TENN
SARAH 32 GA
DAVID 13 TENN
MARY 12 TENN
HARRIT 10 TENN
WILLIAM 6 MO
CALVIN 5 MO
INO 1 MO
LEMMORE? MICHAEL 58 FARMER TENN
ARNOLD 30 LABOR TENN
POLLEY 24 TENN
JACOB 22 LABOR TENN
NANCY 20 TENN
MATILDA 25 TENN
GRINATE? LEWIS 31 FARMER TENN
RHODA 26 TENN
ELISA 5 MO
NANCY 2 MO
CAVNER TIMOTHY 36 FARMER VA
MINNEY 35 TENN
MANDY 14 TENN
WILLIAM 12 TENN



412

413

414

415

416

416
417

418

419

MARTHA 11 TENN
HENRY 9 TENN
GEORGE 7 MO
SARAH 5 MO
ELISABETH 2 MO
CAVNER FANCY 37 TENN
TIMOTHY 16 LABOR TENN
ADALINE 14 TENN
POLLY 12 TENN
CLEMINTINE 4 TENN
JOSEPHINE 3 TENN
RHODA 1 TENN
CAVNER JOHN 34 FARMER VA
WILLIAM 12 TENN
JAMES 10 TENN
JOSEPH 8 TENN
MARY 5 TENN
ELEN 3 TENN
MARTHA 1 MO
ELUM ELISHA 31 FARMER TENN
DORAS 30 IND
WM 13 MO
ELIJAH 8 MO
NEPOLEAN 1 MO
ELUM TILLMAN 26 FARMER TENN
SUSAN 26 NC
ANGELINE 7 MO
JAMES 2 MO
LEAN 63  WIDOW NC
WILSON FP 29 FARMER TENN
NANCY 40 TENN
JAMES 4 MO
LOVINA 2 MO
DW 6\12 MO
INMON MARTHA 80 MO
INMON ELKAH 45 FARMER TENN
SARAH 42 TENN
JAMES 22 LABOR TENN
JOSHUA 20 LABOR TENN
INO 18 LABOR TENN
ANDREW 16 LABOR TENN
MARTHA 13 TENN
FINLEY 11 TENN
DAVID 7 MO
SARAH 4 MO
MARY 17 TENN
McCROSKY JINO 27 FARMER VA
MARTHA 24 TENN
MAREY 4 MO
MARTHA 2 MO
CLONY ROBT 31  FARMER KY
NANCY 33 KY
JAMES 9 IND
SUSAN 4 IND



SARAH 2 IND
WALTER 412 IND

420 CLONEY LENARD 33  FARMER KY
EMLEY 25 IND
HC 9 IND
WILLIAM 8 IND
MALEAN 4 IND
THAMA 2 IND

421 CLONEY FRANCIS 58 KY
REBECA 15 IND

422 NOKES AG 42  FARMER TENN
FLORA 36 TENN
INO 16 LABOR TENN
GEORGE 14 TENN
LEAH 12 TENN
NELSON 11 TENN
WM 9 TENN
NEWTON 8 TENN
HER 6 TENN
ANDREW 4 MO
COLUMBUS 2 MO

423 KELTNER A 49 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 50 NC
LEVINA 19 MO
THOS 18 LABOR MO
MARGARAT 16 MO
MARION 15 MO
EDWARD 13 MO
GEORGE 11 MO
JASPER 7 MO
NEWTON 5 MO

424 KELTNER JNO 50 FARMER TENN
EDY 47 TENN
THOMAS 18 TENN
HARISON 15 MO
INO 13 MO
ELISABETH 11 MO
MUNRO 9 MO
SARAH 7 MO

425 McCONELL MARY 26  WIDOW MO
ELISABETH 16 MO
MARTHA 14 MO
WILLIAM 13 MO
GEORGE 12 MO

426 HARPOLL HNERY 29 FARMER TENN
TABITHA 22 TENN
WILLIAM 8 MO
LOUISA 6 MO
AILSEY 4 MO
DACAS 2 MO
ELISABETH 1 MO

427 CLAPP GEORGE 74 FARMER NC
DELILA 54 NC
CALVIN 17 LABOR MO



LISA 11 MO

428 CLAPP ALEXANDER 22 MILLER NC
PHEBA 21 MO
WMC 1 MO

428 NAVE HENRY 23 LABOR MO
ISAAC 17 MO

429 SINK DAVID 76  FARMER PA
WITHEY 62 VA
STEPHEN 37 LABOR VA
SAMUEL 23 LABOR MICH
MILLEY 21 MICH
MARTHA 29 ILL

429 BETHUS? LAUREY 15 MO

430 GRIPPY JINO 37 FARMER IND
MARY 33 VA
CHARLES 15 MICH
FRANKLIN 9 MO
SILAS 7 MO
INO 6 MO
SAMUEL 3 MO
FRANCIS N2 MO

431 HUNT JAMES 25 FARMER KY
NANCY 26 IND
WMF 1 MO

432 ELUM GEORGE 33 TENN
MARTHA 33 TENN
TILMON 10 MO
DORCUS 9 MO
DANIEL 8 MO
PONCY? 3 MO

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS

BENTON TOWNSHIP

HOUSE# SURNAME FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION

433 TINDELL WMV 40 FARMER GA
HANNAH 36 MO
CHARLOTTA 17 ARK
SARAH 15 ARK
PHEBA 14 ARK
MARY 12 ARK
MANINA 10 ARK
LOUISA 8 ARK
EMLEY 6 ARK
ISAAC 4 ARK
JOHN 1 MO

434 CASELETT INO 57 FARMER VA
MARTHA 45 TENN
INO 16 LABOR TENN

435 WIGGINS ELIJAH 38 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 28 NC
SARAH 10 MO
RL 8 MO
MARY 6 MO

436 DICKINS SOLOMON 56 FARMER TENN

STATE BORN



437 LEMON JJ
WMH
TREASA
GEORGE
CHARLES
SARAH
ED
EMALINE
NANCY
CINTHA
JASPER
ELIAS
SARAH

438 BEAL

GM 2
DENNIS
JOHN

438
439

IVENS
WIGGINS
CINTHA
ALFRED
LOUISA
ROBERTS
MULLENS
POLLEY
ELISA
CALEB
441 MULLENS
ELISABETH
JOHN
STEPHEN
HORNEBECK
AILSEY
JAMES
MULLENS
MARTHA

439
440

442

443

16

32
12

3

1

7

57
45

6

13
11

9

5

26

8
6

5

16

MATHEW
JACOB

7

14

JAMES

5

21

3

JOHN

21

8\12
JOSHUA
21

ALEXANDER

444 NELSON
JEMIMAH
RETT
JAMES
WILLIAM
ELBERT
MARY
SILAS
MALINDA

445 STACY

14

12

10

8
1

INO 13

WILLIAM
SARAH
GEORGE
JASPER
NEWTON
REBECA
HENRY
MACK
446 BURKHART

ANNY

13

SAMUEL
21

27

11
9

7
7
5
4
2

40

HENRY

LABOR

FARMER

TENN

TENN

NC

MO

MO
MO

KY
MO
MO

MO

MO

MO

MO
FARMER

FARMER

TENN
TENN
TENN

412

56

27

22

23

39

FARMER

TENN

KY

KY

FARMER

KY

KY

IND
FARMER
KY
MO
FARMER

IND
MO
FARMER
MO

TENN

TENN
TENN
TENN
MO

MECHANIC

37

VA

MO

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN

GA

TENN

KY

KY

IND

KY

TENN

TENN

TENN



WASHINTON 18 LABOR TENN
ELISA 14 MO

447  WIGGINS S N? 26 FARMER TENN
EDY 22 ALA
CINTHA 7 MO
GEORGE 5 MO
LOUIS 3 MO

448 RAGSDALE JNO 42  FARMER KY
ELISA 15 ALA
JAS 13 IND
NANCY 11 IND
EMLEY 10 MO
ELISABETH 8 MO
PHEBA 4 MO

449  JONES JNO 26 FARMER TENN
PATSEY 23 MO
SUSAN 5 MO
ISAAC 3 MO

*NOTE FOR #449 - ALTHOUGH THIS SURNAME IS CLEARLY SPELLED "JONES" ON THE
MICROFILM, A DESCENDANT OF THE FAMILY HAS INFORMED ME THAT THE NAME IS
ACTUALLY "JOHNS".I AM GRATEFUL TO TED STOUT FOR HIS INPUT.

450 WIGGINS ELI FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 22 ILL
LOUANA 14 MO
MARTHA 11 MO
ISAAC 7 MO
WMJ 5 MO
JOSEPH 3 MO
MARION 6\12 MO

451 MARTIN JOHN 49 FARMER NC
ELISABETH 25 MO
WILLIAM 22 LABOR MO
INO 20 MO
SAMUEL 18 MO
EDY 16 MO
RICHARD 13 MO
AILSEY 11 MO
JAMES 9 MO
ANDREW 3 MO

452 VAUGHN JAMES 43 FARMER ALA
LOUISA 30 KY
WILLIAM 9 MO
HIRAM 8 MO
DELILA 4 MO
INO 2 MO

453 CORNELISON JESSE 34 FARMER ILL
SUSANAH 37 KY
WILLIAM 16 LABOR TENN
INO 11 MO
JAMES 9 MO
SARAH 7 MO
JONITHAN 5 MO
JOSEPH 4 MO



454

455

456

457

458

459
460

461

461
462

463

464

JOHNSON JAMES 35 MECHANIC OHIO
SARAH 30 TENN
JULIAN 7 MO
NANCY 5 MO
JAMES 1 MO
KISSEE ALEXANDER 25 FARMER ILL
CATHARINE 22 MO
ARTES? 2 MO
BRASELL JAMES 41 FARMER TENN
LACKEY 45 TENN
SARAH 14 TENN
MARGARAT 12 TENN
NANCY 10 TENN
LAFAYATT 8 MO
ORLENA 7 MO
ANDREW 2 MO
PHILLIPS JESSE 32  FARMER TENN
MARY 27 TENN
CINDA 12 TENN
MARTHA 11 TENN
STEPHEN 8 MO
MANDA 6 MO
PLESANT 3 MO
PHILLIPS STEPHEN 58 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 59 TENN
McFADIN JAMES 56 MINING KY
CHRISMAN GABRIL 46 FARMER VA
MARGARAT 49 VA
ELISABETH 23 VA
INO 18 LABOR VA
JANE 16 VA
MARGARAT 15 VA
REBECA 13 VA
NANCY 11 VA
EDWARD 8 VA
MARTHA 5 MO
BREEDEN IM 45 FARMER TENN
THENY? 34 TENN
WEAVER SAMUEL 4 MO
HALL JERAMIAH 26 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 21 MO
INO 4 MO
MADISON 2 MO
HAND? ccC 39 FARMER VA
ABAGIL 39 VA
MARGART 15 VA
ELISABETH 13 VA
NANCY 8 TENN
ROBT 3 MO
WILLIAM 1 MO
HOWELL WILLIAM 42  FARMER TENN
BARBARY 37 TENN
REBECA 17 TENN
JEMIMAH 15 KY



465

466

467

468

469

470

471

472

473

474

475

RILEY 13 KY

ALLEN 12 KY
KELLEY 10 KY
MARGARAT 7 MO
MATILDA 4 MO
DANIEL 3\2 MO
MULLENS JNO 25 FARMER KY
OMEY 20 IND
WILLIAM 3 IND
POLLEY S5\2 IND
JONES JAMES 30 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 23 TENN
OLIVER 1 TENN
ROBERTS TOLIVER 25 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 23 MO
HIRAM 4 MO
JACOB 3 MO
WASHINGTON 2 MO
CINTHA MO
BURKET JACOB 19 FARMER TENN
REBECCA 20 KY
ELISABETH 912 MO
BUTLER JAMES 30 FARMER IND
SARAH 16 VA
MAREY 1 MO
CORDEL JOSEPH 42  FARMER VA
MARTHA 21 VA
SILAS 9 KY
POLLEY 6 KY
INO 4 KY
MAGGARD INO 33 FARMER KY
NANCY 35 VA
ELISABETH 13 KY
SAMSON 9 KY
JESSE 1 MO
WAGGONER HENRY 50 BLACKSMITH PA
MARGARAT 40 OHIO
ELISABETH 26 OHIO
ERVIN 15 MO
LOUISA 10 MO
CLAIRSA 8 MO
SAMUEL 3 MO
MARGARAT 1 MO
WAGGONER JOHN 22 MECHANIC ILL
NARCIS 20 TENN
SEMANTHA 2\12 MO
MARTIN WILLIAM 29  MASHENIST ILL
LOUISA 32 VA
JAMES 3 MO
LIVIAN? 4\12 MO
WALKER JAMSE 34 FARMER TENN
SARAH 28 NC
MARTHA 9 MO

ORREN 7 MO



LIDY 4 MO

BENJAMIN 2 MO
476 FLECHER JAMES 29  MASHENIST MO
MARY 27 MO
INO 8 MO
ELISABETH 6 MO
DALAS 3 MO
WILLIAM 1 MO
477 GORDAN ESHUL 41  MECHANIC NC
MARY 30 TENN
MILDRED 16 KY
478 BARNARD JOHN 45 FARMER KY
SARAH 43 KY
SELA 17 LABOR KY
CHARLES 14 ILL
DELPHA 9 ILL
RICHARD 6 ILL
JOHNITHAN 3 MO
WHITSON S\2 MO
479 HORTON WILLIAM 31 MECHANIC TENN
MANIRVA 30 NC
WM H 10 MO
INO 8 MO
MARY 6 MO
ANJALINE 5 MO
DELPHAS 1 MO
480 MCcHAFFERTY INO 48 FARMER VA
SUSAN 36 VA
JAMES 22 LABOR MO
CATHARINE 19 MO
EMERINE 16 MO
SOPHA 14 MO
MARION 12 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
NO NAME 6 MO
481 BRADON WILLIAM 50 FARMER TENN
JULIAN 19 TENN
REBECCA 18 LABOR MO
BENTON 16 MO
CARALINE 11 MO
INO MO
482 JOHNS WILLIAM 34 FARMER TENN
CATHARINE 28 TENN
MARTHA 9 MO
NATHANIEL 6 MO
MARY 3 MO
482 GOODNIGHT DAVID 24 LABOR TENN
483 MCcHAFFERTY DAVID 53 FARMER VA
CATHARINE 45 VA
JANIE 23 TENN
ELISABETH 17 MO
SIMON 16 MO
JAMES 14 MO

GEORGE 12 MO



JULI 8 MO

MARY 3 MO
484 McHAFFERTY ANDREW 26 FARMER TENN
MANERVA 22 TENN
485 RAGEN ALENSON 35 FARMER NY
485 BAKER ORREN 23  TEACHER NY
486 UNOCCUPIED
487 BOOKOUT JAMES 47 FARMER KY
INO 19 FARM HAND TENN
WILLIAM 16 FARM HAND TENN
SARAH 14 TENN
ELISABETH 12 TENN
MATILDA 10 MO
ELISA 8 MO
488 BOOKOUT ANNEY 35  WIDOW KY
DELILA 30 KY
JAMES 20 LABOR TENN
489 CORNELISON JOSEPH 23 FARMER MO
MARY 23 TENN
ELISA 6 MO
DELILA 4 MO
JAMES 2 MO
490 TERREL ALFRED 25 FARMER MO
MARTHA 25 MO
NARCISA 6 MO
WILLIAM 4 MO
SARAH 1 MO
ELISABETH 10 MO
JAMES 7 MO
SARAH 6 MO
ANNA 4 MO
491 ROBERTS CORNELL 45 FARMER TENN
RACHEL 45 TENN
CATHARINE 20 TENN
SARAH 18 TENN
POLLEY 15 MO
JAMES 14 LABOR MO
HARVY 10 MO
WILLIAM 8 MO
MANDA 4 MO
492 HALL JOEL 58 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 48 TENN
MATTIRAN? 22 LABOR TENN
MANDA 20 MO
FRANKLIN 17 LABOR MO
ELIJAH 15 LABOR MO
MARGARAT 12 MO
JOEL 10 MO
JAMES 8 MO
492 MILES FREDRIC 48  MINER UNKNOWN
493 BLEDSOE JOHN 75  FARMER NC
Al 27 FARMER TENN

494 LOFTON WILLIAM 65 FARMER TENN
SARAH 50 TENN



ADALINE 22 DOMESTIC MO

THOS 19 LABOR MO
SARAH 13 MO

495 CLAYTON CORNELIUS 48 FARMER KY
ANNEY 42 TENN
MARY 20 TENN
ELISABETH 18 IND
SUSAN 16 IND
POLLEY 12 MO
ROSANAH 10 MO
ARMINTA 8 MO
SARAH 6 MO
HANNAH 4 MO

496 TERVEL EMMERED 23 FARMER MO
SUSANAH 24 MO
CHRISTOPHER 4 MO
JONAN? 2 MO

497 LEE JW 47 FARMER NC
MARY 47 NC
HENRY 19 LABOR TENN
GEORGE 17 TENN
DISEY 16 TENN
THOMAS 14 TENN
INO 13 MO
JAMES 10 TENN
FRANKLIN 7 TENN

498 GEE JINO 30 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 30 TENN
MANIRVA 2 MO

499 BRASEL ANDREW 46 FARMER TENN
MARY 45 TENN
ELISABETH 19 TENN
INO 17 TENN
JAMES 15 TENN
GEORGE 12 TENN
MARGARAT 12 TENN
BALLORD 8 TENN
FRANCIS 6 TENN
SAMUEL 2 MO

500 WALKER JINO 34 FARMER TENN
ROXENA 24 MO
MARY 4 MO
MANDA 1 MO

501 WALKER PLEASANT 55 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 49 TENN
MARY 22 TENN
WILLIAM 20 TENN
REBECA 19 MO
DANIEL 15 TENN
SARAH 12 TENN
ALFERT 11 TENN
TENNESSEE 7 MO

501 CONAUGH ELISABETH 49 TENN

502 LANDON ASA 62 FARMER NY



503

503
504
505

506

507

508

509

510

511

512

LUREERY? 18
MARTHA 16
IRANUS? 14
MANIRVA 12
EDWIN 9
ROXEY 7
SAMUEL
JANE 37
WILLIAM 13
MARY 12
JACKSON 6
RACHEL 11

HYDE

JOSEPH 1
ISRELL?  JNO 25
UNOCCUPIED
THOMAS JAMES

JANE 20

ELISAH 13

JAMES 9

ELISABETH 6

CALVIN 4

SQUIRE 1
WIGGINS  JAMES

PATSEY 64
MURPHEY  JAMES

PERMELA 39

ANNA 6

MARTHA 4

JNO 1
STOWER cCM
GREEN ALFRED

LOUISA 23

NANCY 7

DELILA 3

MARTHA 2

ROXINA?  4\12
McENTYRE ~ AGMAN?

JANE? 44

ELENDER 18

SARAH 15

ROBT 11

ELIAS 9

REBECA 5
PARKY? GEORGE

ANJALINE 35
LEWANS 15
ELISABETH 13
GEORGE 11
WM 7
SARAH 5
SAMUEL 3
EMLEY 1
DAY
EMLEY 51

47 FARMER

25 FARMER

ISOM 57

NY
CN?
ILL
ILL
ILL
ILL
TENN
IND
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
LABOR TENN
38 FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
64 FARMER
NC
56 FARMER
NC
MO
MO
MO

TENN

NC

NC

NY
30 FARMER ALA
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
59 CARPENTER
TENN
ILL
ILL
MO
MO
MO
37 FARMER
ALA
ARK
ARK
ARK
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER TENN
NOVA SCOTIA

NC

TENN



MARY 15 WIS

THOMAS 10 MO
513  PROCTOR RICHARD 37 FARMER KY
NANCY 40 KY
514 EDGELL? INO 31  MECHANIC IT
MARTHA 30 TENN
WILLIAM 9 MO
BENJAMIN 8 MO
INO 6 MO
RT 3 MO
SARAH 2\12 MO
515 SHEPHARD AMOS 41 FARMER IND
SARAH 39 KY
HIRMA 10 ?
WILLIAM 9 ?
AMOS 8 ?
MARY 6 MO
EMLEY 4 MO
INO 3 MO
MANDA 11\12 MO
516 FECON JINO 20 TENN
ANNA 16 TENN
GEORGE 6\12 MO
516 SMITH HILYON 39  MECHANIC TENN
517 CAVINOUS? ANDERSON 45 FARMER NC
NANCY 40 OHIO
MARY 14 MO
JANE 10 MO
CATHARINE 5 MO
518 GORDEN TABITHA 50 DOMESTIC NC
MASON 18 NC
INO 16 NC
AMERICA 14 NC
ASBERRY 11 NC
519 BLANCHARD HENRY 33 FARMER NC
NARCIS 30 NC
CHARLES 10 NC
INO 8 NC
MARY 6 NC
WILLIAM 3 NC
520 ROBB SAMUEL 58 FARMER KY
RUTHA 54 VA
MARY 18 IND
SAMUEL 16 IND
JESSE 15 IOWA
521 ROBB FREEMAN 20  FARMER IND
MARY 25 ILL
1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
MARION TOWNSHIP

HOUSE# SURNAME FIRST NAME AGE OCCUPATION
522 THORNTON R 58 FARMER NC

JANE 44 TENN

REBECA 15 TENN

STATE BORN



CAROLINE 13 TENN
KINCON 10 TENN
ELENDER 8 TENN
MARGARAT 6 TENN
EMLEY 3 TENN
ROBT 1 TENN

523  THORNTON OBADIAH 22 FARMER TENN
MARY 19 TENN
ROBT 11\2 MO

524 THOO ELISA 38 KY
CATHARINE 37 KY
WM 15 MO
POLLEY 14 MO
JESSE 11 MO
REBECCA 10 MO
NANCY 5 MO
JAMES 3 MO
CINTHA 11\12 MO

525 RUSSEL AT 56 FARMER VA
SARAH 45 SC
INO 23 KY
JAS 8 KY

526 RUSSEL JOSIAH 27 FARMER KY
REBECCA 25 KY
SARAH 2 MO

527 CUTBERTH JOSEPH 41 FARMER KY
NANCY 37 KY
MARY 15 MO
ELISABETH 14 MO
JAMES 13 MO
EMLEY 12 MO
RACHEL 10 MO
MARTHA 9 MO
MATILDA 7 MO
HANNAH 6 MO
NO 4 MO
CATHARINE 2 MO
MALINDA 1 MO

528 ADAMS DANIEL 60?7 FARMER NC
MARY 59 VA
NANCY 23 KY
MARY 18 MO
ROSANAH 14 MO
ELISABETH 12 MO

529 NANCE SUSANAH 30 WIDOW KY
JANE 14 MO
ROBT 12 MO
SARAH 4 MO

530 DAVIS JOSEPH 56 FARMER KY
JANE 56 TENN
RUTHA 18 ILL
HIRAM 13 MO
IRA 13 MO
GOSSETT 7 MO



530
531

532

533

534

535
535
536

537

538

539

TRIP LEWIS 19 LABOR BELGIUM

TRIP RACHEL 46 WIDOW ILL
CHRISTOPEHR 29 LABOR ILL
INO 28 LABOR ILL
WILLIAM 25 ILL
ELISABETH 23 ILL
HIRAM 22 ILL
SARAH 18 ILL
MARY 16 ILL
LOUISA 14 ILL
MARTHA 13 ILL
NATHANIEL 8 ILL
NANCY 6 MO
GEORGE 4 MO
MORGAN WILLIAM 56 FARMER VA
SARAH 35 KY
ELISABETH 20 KY
DIANNAH 18 KY
? 17 KY
FRANCIS 15 KY
NANCY 16 KY
SOLOMON 13 KY
WILLIAM 6 KY
CUTBURTH JERAMIAH 40 FARMER KY
ELISABETH 30 KY
Al 6 MO
MARTIN 3 MO
JOSEPH 6\12 MO
HANCOC? Lw 56 FARMER KY
HESSA 46 ILL
ELISABETH 20 ILL
ROBERTS JACOB 70  FARMER TENN
BURKET DOLLEY 40 TENN
TRIPP GwW 40 FARMER ILL
MARGARAT 35 ILL
LOUISA 14 MO
WILLIAM 12 MO
CHARLOTTA 10 MO
MARY 8 MO
THOS 5 MO
RACHEL 1 MO
TRIPP Al 37 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 33 MO
INO 9 MO
ELISABETH 7 MO
FRANCIS 5 MO
NATHANIEL 2 MO
CUNNINGHAM  JOSEPH 74 FARMER PA
ELISABETH 70 NC
GIMBLIN HANNEN 47 FARMER ?
LOUISA 20 ILL
MANIRVA 15 MO
INO 13 MO

AUSTEN 4 MO



FRANCIS 2\12

540 HANCOC JAMES
JUDA 22
MARY 4
WILLIAM

CUNNINGHAM
MARY
JAMES
POLLEY
INO

JACKSON
MARTHA
SARAH
GEORGE
MARTHA
NARCISSA
PLESANT
NANCY
JAS

541 LOUIS
43
21

18

10

WILLIAM

26
13
12
10
9
8
6
1
RICHARD

ELISABETH

MARGARAT

SARENA

WM C

MARTH

RICHARD

ELISABETH 7

FRANCIS M2

McGOWIN  MARTIN

MANIRVA 28
MOSES 4
ISAIAH 3
ROBERT 1
WRIGHT 5\12
BROOKS WILLIAM
CAROLINE 39
MARTHA 14
JNO
WM H
SQUIER
SARAH
MARGARAT

NICKLES  AJ

JULEY

SILAS
WM

SUSAN

ZALUMES?

WARREN

THERA

NANCY

MARY

JAMES

SARAH

542

543 PIGG

44

16
14
12
10

544

545

13
10
8
5
2
546
16
1
45
29
17
14
9
5
1

547

548 ROSS?

29

o\12

18

21

MO
FARMER
IND
MO
MO
FARMER
KY
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
MO
TENN
TENN
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
KY
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
FARMER
TENN
MO
FARMER
IND
KY
KY
KY
IND
MO
FARMER
KY

22 ILL

43 MO

40 TENN

45 TENN

36 TENN

45 TENN

KY

TENN

31 TENN



549

550

551

552

553

554

555

556

557

558

558

ISAAC 10
MARY 8
LOUISA 6
GEORGE 4
CALVIN 6\12
SHIPMAN MATHEW
MARY 40
ABRAHAM 18
HANNAH 16
HENRY 4
SHIPMAN HIRAM
MARY 19
LISA 10\12
WILLIAS
KISSE 10
KINE 9
? 4
NANCE RIGHT
CATHARINE
SUSAN 8
MATILDA 6
MARY 4
DANIEL 3
WIGGINS WILLIAM
ROSANAH 27
CAHRITY 12
MARY 10
WILLIAM 8
JAMES 7
CATHARINE 5
INO 4
CALVIN 2
CUTBERTH MARY
WILLARD SQUIER
TABITHA 43
ISAAC 14
DANIEL 13
JAMES 11
JAMES
CATHARINE 27
FLORANCE 5
THORNTON 1
HAMOND? ANNA
ADALINE 32
VINSON 18
THOMAS 10
MARY 7
GEORGE ANN 5
REBECCA 4
ARA
ELISABETH
ELISA 4
POLLY 4\12
TANEY?

KINE 35

31
27

COOK

TRAIL 40

19

TRIPP 15

22

57?7

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
ILL
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
MO
FARMER
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
ILL
MO
MO
MO
TENN
FARMER
KY
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

50 TENN

MO

IND

TENN

39 TENN

MO
MO
65
37

VA
FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
KY
MO
MO
WIDOW
KY
KY
KY
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
MO
MO
MO
UNKNOWN

MO

VA

60 KY

MO



558 CALRK MARTHA 26 KY

559 HAMOND STERLING 22 FARMER KY
INO 6 MO
VOLNA 5 MO
LOUISA 3 MO

559 LAYTHORP SUSAN 20 ILL

560 JONES JAMES 37 PHYSICIAN MO
JEMIHA 22 KY

561 ADAMS MATHEW 35 BLACKSMITH KY
SARAH 24 TENN
INO 12 MO
ELISABETH 10 MO
ANDREW 8 MO
DENAIEL 6 MO
WILLIAM 5 MO
JANE 3 MO
RUTHA 1 MO

562 ADAMS ISAAC 36 CARPENTER  TENN
JULIAN 25 KY
JAMES 7 MO
NANCY 5 MO
MATHEW 1 MO

563 NANCE ISATIAH 34 FARMER TENN
FRANCIS 31 ILL
MATILDA 11 MO
LOUISA 10 MO
SARAH 9 MO
DISA 7 MO
DEBRA 5 MO
JESSE 3 MO
ALBERT 10\12 MO

564 BOOTH RT 27 TEACHER MO
MARTHA 30 KY
THOMAS 7 MO

565 CESTER WILLIAM 25 FARMER ARK
ANGALINE 25 TENN

565 LEWIS ISAAC 11 MO
WILLIAM 8 MO

CHESTER ISAAC 5 MO

JERAMIAH 2 MO

566 ADAMS JINO 36 FARMER KY
ELISABETH 22 ILL
JESSE 16 KY
DIANNAH 12 KY
GEORGE 9 KY
POLLY 7 MO
MASSER? 5 MO
JAMES 2 MO
JOSEPH N2 MO

567 WILLIS JACOB 25 FARMER ILL
NANCY 23 MO
JESSE 3 MO
INO 1 MO

568 WILLIS JAMES 60 MECHANIC TENN



569

570

571

571
572

573

574

575

576

POLLEY 48 TENN

TENN

JASPER 21 TENN

HESTER 17 TENN
NANCY 15 TENN
CINTHA 12 TENN

ROBERTS WILLIAM 37 FARMER
MARY 44 TENN
ELISA 16 MO
PEMELA 14 MO
WILLIAM 12 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
OLIVER 8 MO
PATISON 6 MO
NARCISA 3 MO

NICKLES SILAS 46 FARMER ?
SUSAN 45 ?

HENRY 17 ?
THOMAS 14 ?
MARY 12 ?
DELILA 10

PERLINA 6 !
MARTHA 4 ?

BELL JOSEPH 26 FARMER TENN
SELINA 26 MO
WILLIAM 7 MO
INO 5 MO
MARTHA 4 MO
ELISA 1 MO

MILLER ANNER 14 MO

BELL JOHN 28 FARMER NC
MARY 13 TENN
NICOLAS 2 MO
CALOP 6\2 MO

CLINE JOSEPH 27 FARMER KY
JOANAH 24 MO
JACOB 6 MO
CATHARINE 5 MO
JAMES 3 MO
ISABELL 1 MO

JOHNSON JOHN 21  FARMER MO
REBECA 20 TENN
WILLIAM 2 ?

JAMES 412 ?

WORKMAN INO 27 FARMER IND
MARY 27 TENN
SARAH 4 MO
INO 4 MO
JAMES 2 MO
MARTHA N2 MO

BUTLER BENJ 41 FARMER OHIO
SUSAN 35 OHIO
FRANCIS 15 MICH
WILLIAM 13 MICH

NORMAN 8 MICH



JABES 5 MICH

NELSON 2 MICH
577 ADAMS JAS 40 FARMER TENN
MARY 39 TENN
CORNELA 13 MO
MARTHA 12 MO
LUTHER 5 MO
577 SILLINGHAM AG 34 SURVEYOR NH
577 OSBERN JD 25 7 NJ
578 FLETON THOS 33 TENN
SARAH 30 TENN
MARTHA 7 MO
RIPLEY 3 MO
MELTON 1 MO
579 BOWLIN JNO 25 FARMER MO
579 AUSBEN REBIN 24  FARMER MO
580 JOHNSON SYLVESTER 23 FARMER TENN
MATILDA 21 TENN
FRANKLIN 2 TENN
581 GRAGG 25 FARMER TENN
25 MO
2 MO
6\2 MO
582 BOATMAN ROBT 25 FARMER MO
LISA 17 MO
MISSOURI 13 MO
583 TURNER HENRY 25 NC
MARY 24 TENN
MISSOURI 11 TENN
FRANCIS 9 ARK
MARTHA 6 ARK
NO NAME 412 MO
584 SHIPMAN NATHAN 40 FARMER TENN
DISEY 38 ILL
HANNAH 18 MO
INO 17 MO
MARY 11 MO
ELISABETH 8 MO
MANDA 5 MO
NANCY 3 MO
SILVESTER 1 MO
585 BOATMAN LORANSA 49 FARMER KY
SARAH 45 KY
GEORGE 20 IND
PARY? 18 MO
LORANSO 14 MO
ELISABETH 13 MO
ELISA 10 MO
MARTHA 8 MO
MARY 4 MO
SARAH 1 MO
586 PEACOCK ISAAC 42  FARMER PA
MARGARAT 20 MO

INO 13 MO



MARY 11 ILL

CHARLES 9 ILL
HENRY 2 ILL
1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
POLK TOWNSHIP
HOUSE# SURNAME FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION
587 GRINAWAY MARY 53 SC
HENRY 21  FARMER TENN
LILLEY 10 TENN
588 GRINAWAY ELIJAH 27 TENN
ROHODA? 27 MO
NANCY 10 MO
WILLIAM 5 MO
GABRIL 3 MO
HARRIETT 6\12 MO
589 DAVIS BARBA 25 TENN
590 McCRUNELS INO 30 WAGON MAKER KY
MALISSA 24 KY
WILLIAM 2 MO
JAMES 10\12 MO
590 WAGGONER ELISABETH 11 KY
591 ANDERSON SIMON 25 FARMER KY
CATHARINE 28 KY
INO 50 TENN
592 HODGE GEORGE 34 FARMER KY
ELISABETH 30 TENN
MARY 11 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
EMLEY 8 MO
JAMES 5 MO
SARAH 2 MO
593 MILLS RILEY 45 FARMER TENN
MARY 41 TENN
SARAH 19 TENN
MANIRVA 18 TENN
ROSA 16 TENN
NANCY 15 TENN
SUSAN 13 TENN
MARY 9 TENN
HESAKIAH 8 TENN
INO 6 TENN
WM 2 TENN
PETER 3\12 TENN
594 MITCHELL JAMES 56 FARMER TENN
MALINDA 53 TENN
JAS 19 TENN
Al 15 TENN
CSG 12 TENN
ELISABETH 10 TENN
JAS 4 TENN
595 SULLIVAN JNO 41 FARMER TENN
LUCINDA 41 TENN
GEORGE 16 TENN

STATE BORN



596

596
597
598

599

600

601
602

603

BRITTON ML 29  FARMER TENN
MARY 26 MO
MARY 6 MO
LOUISA 5 MO
INO 4 MO
JAMES 3 MO
MARTHA 1 MO
PORK? POLLEY 45 TENN
PAIN THOS 22 FARMER MO
MAPLES THOS 45 TEACHER TENN
RHODA 40 TENN
CATHARINE 26 TENN
LISA 23 TENN
MARY 20 TENN
WILLIAM 17 TENN
LEAN 15 TENN
EPHRAIM 10 TENN
SARAH 7 TENN
ADALINE 4 TENN
HART PLEASANT 37 FARMER NC
MC 34 NC
ROBT 38 TENN
MARY 17 TENN
MARTHA 15 TENN
BARBARY 14 TENN
MARGARAT 11 TENN
JAS 9 TENN
ELISA 7 MO
SARAH 6 MO
CINTHA 6 MO
JOSIAH 1 MO
FUGITT JOHN 43 FARMER TENN
MANIRVA 22 TENN
INO 14 TENN
JAMES 6 TENN
BENJAMIN 3 MO
WILLIAM 11\12 MO
UNOCCUPIED
FUGITT BEDFORD 45 FARMER TENN
MALINDA 42 TENN
INO 21  FARMER TENN
MARTHA 20 TENN
JAMES 18 TENN
WILLIAM 14 TENN
ISAAC 12 TENN
GEORGE 9 TENN
RUFUS 7 TENN
BLEDSOE INO 40 FARMER NC
NANCY 37 TENN
JOSHUA 17 TENN
MARTHA 15 TENN
SARAH 13 TENN
FANNEY 11 TENN

HOSSEA 8 TENN



GEORGE

604 McWILLIAMS

CINTHA
JOSEPH

MARY
JAMES

VICTORY

JOHN

ROBT
UNOCCUPIED
DAVIS

605
606
607 BRITE

ROBT

ELLENDER
RETILLER?
WILLIAM

ALLIS
THOS

BALEY
AGNUS

608 EUSTLER

MARTHA
ELISABETH

JACOB
INO

MARION
SARAH

MARY

609 JACKSON

CATHARINE

IRVEN

ELISABETH

JACOB

THOMAS

INO

OLIVER

HUGH

SARAH

610 PERKINS

SARAH

SMITH

FAUTNY

MARY
THOS

611 TEAGUE

SARAH
NANCY
DAVID
MARTHA
CLARISSA

ROBT
MARY

3
JOSEPH
30
14
13
10
6
4
3

ABRAHAM
ELLENDER

WMR
MALISSA

49

36
17
14
12
10
7
5
1
64
JAMES
25
10
9
8
7
3
1\2
ANDREW

21
16
14
13
11
3
5
5\12
ISAAC
37
17
10
5
2
ROBERT
55
22
20
17
16
14
10

40

44

MO
FARMER
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN

37 TENN

FARMER
TENN
KY
KY
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
KY
FARMER
MO
ARK
ARK
ARK
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
MO
STAGE DRIVER MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
SHOE/BOOT MAKER MO
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
NC
NC
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

52 NC

30 OHIO

44 KY

37

56 NC



611 HARP SAMUEL 10 ARK
612 DAVIS HJ 32  MECHANIC TENN
MARGARAT 21 MO
613 HOLDER ELCANA 33 FARMER TENN
WM 23 TENN
WMH 6 TENN
MARY 1 MO
614 SMITH INO 35 FARMER TENN
SARAH 35 TENN
MARY 4 ARK
615 HUDSON ST? 22 NC
SARAH 20 KY
615 STOW ELISABETH 60 WIDOW TENN
SH 21  FARMER TENN
617 TEAGUE JORDAN 24  FARMER NC
MANIRVA 18 MO
618 PERKINS BC 35 FARMER KY
619 HAYES LEE 21  FARMER TENN
CATHARINE 20 TENN
WILLIAM S5\2 MO
620 NELSON JNO 30 FARMER TENN
MAHALA 27 TENN
JAS 2 MO
SARAH 2\12 MO
621 SULLIVAN HENRY 41 FARMER TENN
CELA 37 NC
MARGARAT 14 TENN
GEORGE 13 TENN
RACHEL 10 TENN
MARTHA 8 TENN
JAMES 6 TENN
NANCY 4 TENN
NO NAME N2 TENN
622 WILLIAMS DAVID 40 FARMER TENN
FRANCIS 35 KY
HENRY 17 ILL
SARAH 16 ILL
ANDREW 13 ILL
PRESTON 10 MO
BRYANT 8 MO
ARON 7 MO
THOMAS 5 MO
HULDA 3 MO
JOHN 2 MO
623 NIX JNO 25 FARMER TENN
SARAH 22 TENN
LD 2 MO
624 TURNER THUNEY? 35  WIDOW NC
MARY 21 TENN
INO 19 TENN
WM M 18 MO
JAS 16 MO
ROBT 14 MO

JESSE 10 MO



625

625
626

627

627
628

629

630

631

632

LUCINDA 3 MO
KILLOUGH NT 21  FARMER MO
MATILDA 18 MO
McNATT ELISABETH 48 WIDOW ALA
SMITH AMASIAH? 36 FARMER SC
ARSENA? 34 TENN
JAMES 11 TENN
FRANCIS 6 TENN
INO 1 MO
THOS 88 FARMER VA
MALINDA 64 SC
HALL SAMUEL 48 FARMER KY
MARY 39 TENN
GEORGE 17 TENN
JAMES 15 TENN
MILTON 13 TENN
MARTHA 11 TENN
LUCY? 9 TENN
CATHARINE 7 TENN
SAMUEL 5 TENN
ELISA 2 TENN

PHILLOPS SELINA 22 DOMESTIC TENN

ABLE 6 MO

TAYLOR DENNIS 47 FARMER NC

SUSAN 40 KY
DEMPSEY 20 FARMER KY
MELKIN 19 FARMER KY
INO 17 KY
DENNIS 14 KY
WILLIAM 13 KY
ELIZABETH 10 MO
NANCY 8 MO
ELISA 5 MO
GREEN 2 MO
OBRIANT? WF 28 FARMER TENN
MARY 23 ILL
NANCY 5 MO
JAMES 2 MO
MARY 6\12 MO
HOST? RK 31 FARMER NC
MARY 22 TENN
INO 6\12 MO
BARBARY 69 NC
ANNA 24 TENN
KETCHUM JH 32 FARMER KY
ADALINE 27 MO
MARCELLUS 5 MO
CORDELLA 3 MO
MILLS JOHN 56 FARMER NC
MARGARAT 44 VA
NANCY 12 TENN
CELA 10 TENN
MARTHA 8 TENN

SARAH 5 TENN



633

634

635

636
636
637

638

639
640

641
642

643

644

LADIER ISAAC 32 FARMER TENN
ORLENA 28 TENN
CORGES 13 TENN
GEORGE 11 TENN
WILLIAM 8 ILL
MARTIN 2 MO

WALLIS WILLIAM 34 TENN
MARY 31 TENN
JAMES 15 TENN
INO 11 TENN
MARY 6 TENN
PENONY 3 TENN

TEAGUE ISAAC 27 NC
SUSAN 20 TENN

DAVIS WASHINGTON 29 TENN

DEVAULT H 23 PEDLER TENN

WALLIS THOMAS 30 FARMER TENN
MARINDA 28 TENN
MARY 10 TENN
LOUISA 8 TENN

DAVIS GEORGE 41 NC
SARAH 35 NC
MARY 16 TENN
WILLIAM 15 TENN
SARAH 10 TENN
EDWARD 8 TENN
INO 5 TENN
ROBT 3 TENN

UNOCCUPIED

RUBY JNO 43 FARMER KY
MARTHA 38 TENN
SUSAN 15 KY
MARY 14 KY
MARTHA 13 TENN
LOUISA 11 TENN
FRANCIS 9 TENN
WILLIAM 7 KY
FORTNEY 5 KY
ELISABETH 3 KY

UNOCCUPIED

HODGE HARVEY 32 FARMER TENN
MANIRVA 31 TENN
INO 9 TENN
WM H 6 TENN
MARY 4 TEXAS
SARAH 1 MO

BAIN GEORGE 30 FARMER MO
ELISABETH 30 MO
ELISABETH 9 MO
LOUISA 5 MO
EDWARD 1 MO

STEEL JNO 52 FARMER NY
ANNEY 45 TENN
ROBT 14 MO



644
645

646

647

648

649

650

651

652

652

SAMUEL 11 MO

ELISA 6 MO
WADE CALLADONA 19 DOMESTIC TENN
JONES ANDREW 22 KY
CHARLOTTA 21 MO
DAVID 2 MO
GEORGE 1 MO
VILES STEPHEN 28 FARMER NC
ELISABETH 27 TENN
LANKFORD 5 MO
JAMES 1 MO
SMITH HM 37 FARMER SC
ELISA 32 NC
FRANCIS 17 TENN
DELILA 12 TENN
MARY 12 TENN
THOMAS 8 TENN
SMART ELISHA 47 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 45 TENN
WILLIAM 20  FARMER MO
LOUISA 19 MO
JEROME 18 MO
INO 16 MO
ORREN 14 MO
GIDEN 12 MO
MARY 10 MO
BENJ 8 MO
MARTHA 6 MO
MANDA 4 MO
UNOCCUPIED
CARR BENJAMIN 21  FARMER ALA
SARAH 22 MO
SARAH N2 MO
JACKSON 19 FARMER ALA
GARROUT JAMES 25 TENN
MATILDA 24 ILL
MARIAH 5 MO
JULIAN 2 MO
ROBT 8\12 MO
GARROUT SAMUEL 28 FARMER TENN
SARAH 24 TENN
MARGARAT 6 MO
JERAMIAH 5 MO
WILLIAM 3 MO
SAMUEL 1 MO
BOMS? SAMPSON 40 MECHANIC PA
SUSAN 36 PA
MARY 15 PA
HENRY 12 PA
ELISABETH 11 PA
ENOCH 9 IND
INO 7 IND
SAMPSON 5 IND

JOSHUA 3 MO



653

653
654

655

656

657

658

659

660

661
662

LANEY ARCHIBLE 26 FARMER TENN

MAREY? 25 IND
SOPHA 3 MO
SUSANAH 1 MO
LANEY PETER 10 MO
RUNNELS BENJAMIN 48 FARMER KY
MARY 21 ILL
POLEY 19 ILL
EDWARD 17 ILL
HARRETT 15 ILL
INO 13 ILL
WM 11 MO
NANCY 9 MO
MARTHA 7 MO
JAS 5 MO
LUCINDA 3 MO
BATSON NATHANIEL 29 FARMER OHIO
REBECCA 31 TENN
CALVIN 13 TENN
NANCY 12 TENN
LISA 8 MO
MARY 5 MO
STEPHEN 3 MO
MALISSA 1 MO
FRENCH WM 25 FARMER KY
MARTHA 27 KY
JULIANN 5 MO
JAMES 4 MO
ARRENA 1 MO
JONES WILLIAM 19 FARMER KY
LOUSINDA 41 KY
WM 12 MO
JAS 10 MO
MARY 9 MO
WARREN 7 MO
SARAH 5 MO
FORSYTH JNO 25 FARMER TENN
ARTA 24 TENN
WILLIAM 4 MO
ROBT 1 MO
CARR SPENCER 27 FARMER TENN
SMITH 22 KY
CHARLES 8 MO
INO 5 MO
ABRAHAM 3 MO
DILLINGHAM  WILLIAM 70  FARMER MO
MARY 53 TENN
SARAH 27 KY
HANNAH 24 KY
GEORGE 22 FARMER KY
MARGARAT 18 KY
HELEN 16 KY
UNOCCUPIED

JONES THOS 36 FARMER KY



663

664

665

666

667

668

669

670

671

672

673

SILVINA
SARAH 17
WM 16
NANCY 13
MARTHA 10
JAMES 8
THOS 6
SYLVINA 3
FRENCH JOSEPH
LUCY 50
SARAH 19
CHARLOTTA
POLLEY 15
GEORGE 12
JAMES 9
INO 7
FRENCH JOSEPH
ELISABETH
SARAH 2
MERENDA 1
SULLIVAN JAMES
NANCY 19
ZACHARIAH 2
EMMLINE 26
INO 4
CAHINE? 1
MELDON WM
POLLEY 30
CATHARINE 6
INO 2
CLAYTON F 34
SUREITA 30
WILLIAM 7
JAMES 2
JARRETT ARIN
MARGARAT
ETTA 30
JARRETT JOSEPH
MARTHA
ADAMS WILEY
SARAH 22
NEWTON 10
LEANDER 8
MARISSA 5
MARY 4
GREEN JAS
SABINA
NANCY 8
MARTHA 6
WILLIAM 3
INO 1
DELILA
ADAMS HUGH
ELLEY 27

35

55

17

21
19

HAIR

30

71
22

35

27
33

38

40
26

25

KY
MO
MO
ILL
MO
MO
MO
MO

FARMER

SC
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
MO

FARMER

MO
MO
MO

TENN

6 FARMER
TENN

MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
FARMER
KY
KY
MO
FARMER

TENN

TENN

FARMER

ARK
FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
IND
TENN
MO
MO
MO
IND
FARMER
TENN

FARMER

KY

KY

TENN

TENN

ALA

KY

NC

TENN

TENN

TENN

TENN



CASWELL
HENRY
INO 1
674 PORK ROBT
ELLEN
JOSHUA
WESLEY
ADELLER
WILLIAM
JASPER
ALENA
HENRY
675 STEEL
ELISABETH

MARGARAT

MELVINA
ELISABETH
PERLINA
WILLIAM
RICHARD
675 JAMES

676

PORK
JARRETT
ELISA
MANDA
INO 9
LEONADUS
ELISABETH
ROBT
HADEN
MARY
ELISABETH
SARAH
MARY
INO
JAMES
OLIVER
VIRGINIA
JOSEPH
SMART
NANCY
CALVIN
MARION
MARTHA
LAFAYATT
JENIVA
JAMES
MARY
SARY
EMMAN
FRANCIS
679 GARRISON JAS
DIANAH
SARAH
WILLEY

677 WM

678

DAVID

9

5
3

55

50

27
18
16
11

9

2

7
4

43

22

18
15
13
10
1

NEWTON
31

11

7
4

34

20
18
13

7

5
3
1

WILLIAM

39
21
18
16
14
12

10
7

5

2
2\12

58
32
31

56

44

TENN

TENN
TENN
FARMER
NC
TENN

SC

TENN
TENN
TENN

TENN
TENN
TENN
FARMER
KY

TENN

MO

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

MO

35
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
46
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

65 FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

TENN

KY

TENN

TENN

TENN

TENN
FARMER

TENN



MALINDA 22 MO

MARY 30 MO
WILLIAM 27 FARMER MO
JAMES 14 FARMER MO
ENOCH 13 MO

680 GARRISON JEFFERSON 30 FARMER TENN
MARY 27 TENN

681 FAIRCHILDS JAMES 43 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 39 TENN
ALEXANDER 18 TENN
INO 16 TENN
MAREY 13 TENN
ALIJAH 11 TENN
SARAH 4 TENN

682 WOLF EDLEY 32 FARMER TENN
MARY 25 TENN

683 WOLF PETER 30 FARMER TENN
MARERIA? 24 TENN
LUCY 5 TENN
MARGARAT 4 TENN

684 SANDERS JACKSON 44 FARMER TENN
MARY 40 NC
ARAMINTA 15 TENN
LORANNA? 12 TENN
LOVENA 13 TENN
HENRY 11 TENN
WILLIAM 5 TENN

685 BOWMAN WILLIAM 36 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 36 TENN
LAMANDA 14 TENN
JOHN 12 TENN
MALINDA 9 TENN
WILLIAM 7 MO
ELISABETH 5 MO
RUFUS 3 MO
CAROLINE 1 MO

686 HAYES SARAH 57 TENN
PERLINA 27 TENN
MILINA 23 TENN
JOEL 21  FARMER TENN

687 YOUNT ARON 58 FARMER NC
SARAH 58 NC

688 McCOY WILLIAM 40 FARMER TENN
MARY 35 TENN
INO 16 IND
REBECA 14 IND
MILLA 12 IND
JASPER 10 IND
EDLEY 14 IND
NANCY 8 IND
GEORGE 5 IND
MANDA 3 IND

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
LINDON TOWNSHIP



HOUSE# SURNAME FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION STATE BORN

689

690

691

692

693

694

695
696

697
698

699

WORKMAN JACOB 21  FARMER NO LISTING
DOLLEY 21 NO LISTING
JOHN 2 NO LISTING
GEORGE 1 NO LISTING
McCOY WILLIAM 30 NO LISTING
MISSOURI 25 NO LISTING
LAFAYATT 5 NO LISTING
REBECA 4 NO LISTING
NANCY 2 NO LISTING
WORKMAN RICHARD 49 FARMER NO LISTING
ELISABETH 40 NO LISTING
SAMUEL 17 NO LISTING
ISAAC 16 NO LISTING
WILLIAM 14 NO LISTING
RHODA 10 NO LISTING
SARAH 8 NO LISTING
MANUEL 6 NO LISTING
EPHRAIM 2 NO LISTING
STALL MONRO 40 FARMER NO LISTING
MATILDA 35 NO LISTING
SUSAN 9 NO LISTING
DELILA 7 NO LISTING
ELISABETH 3 NO LISTING
MARY 6\2 NO LISTING
CLINE Al 26 FARMER NO LISTING
SARAH 25 NO LISTING
SUSANAH 5 NO LISTING
SARAH 3 NO LISTING
MANDA 6\2 NO LISTING
CARVER Al 24  FARMER NO LISTING
LAONE? 35 NO LISTING
CATHARINE 12 NO LISTING
ELISABETH 9 NO LISTING
MATILDA 7 NO LISTING
WILLIAM 3 NO LISTING
NANCY 2 NO LISTING
UNOCCUPIED
CARVER INO 32 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 32 KY
ESTER 11 ALA
MALISSA 9 ALA
SARAH 6 MO
JACOB 3 MO
MARION 1 MO
CLINE ELISABETH 40 KY
HARMON GEORGE 40 BLACKSMITH TENN
CATHARINE 38 TENN
INO 17 MO
JAMES 12 MO
SARAH 8 MO

KISSEE ARTES? 57 FARMER MO
? 56 KY



699

700

701
702

702

703

704

705

706

707

SILVANUS 21 NC

CAROLINE 15 IND
GEORGE 12 IND
PROPST MARY 11 IND
JACOB 9 ILL
SMITH WILLIAM 49 FARMER
SARAH 28 VA
WM 19 LABOR ILL
THOMAS 18 ILL
MACK 14 ILL
ALVEREE 11 MO
WASHINGTON 9 MO
JAMES 5 MO
UNOCCUPIED
ADAMS HENRY 22 FARMER
ELISABETH 19 MO
PRESTON JAMES 32  FARMER
PHEBE 28 MO
RICHARD 8 MO
WILLIAM 5 MO
NANCY 2 MO
MARGARAT 412 MO
FELTON THOMAS 60 FARMER
MATILDA 50 TENN
MATILDA 17 TENN
BENJAMIN 14 MO
MARION 12 MO
SARAH 11 MO
ELINDER 9 MO
MUNRO 7 MO
ABBOTT JOSEPH 44 FARMER
REBECCA 40 KY
MARTIN 22 KY
WILLIAM 15 MO
MARTHA 13 MO
ELISABETH 10 MO
MARY 4 MO
EMLEY 1 MO
ABBOTT GEORGE 20  FARMER
LOUISA 22 TENN
HAIL ALEXANDER 36 FARMER
LOUISA 41 TENN
NANCY 16 MO
CATHARINE 13 MO
REUBIN 11 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
INO 8 MO
GEORGE 6 MO
WILLIAM 4 MO
MUNRO 1 MO
CAUDLE JOSHUA 43  MECHANIC
LIDIA 38 NC
WILLIAM 18 FARMER TENN

MARTHA 17 TENN

ILL

KY

TENN

PA

VA

KY

TENN

TENN



708

709

710

711

712

713

714

715

716
717

SAMUEL
INO 10
NEWTON 6
JAMES
MARTHA
WILEY
BARTHENA
NANCY 8
WILLIAM 6
JOSEPHINE 3
MORRISETT RICHARD
ELISABETH 36
AMERICA 18
LAROY? 16
JOHNATHAN 14
JACOB
WILLIAM
JAMES 9
THOS 6
LOUISA 4
CHARLOTTA 1
PORTER DG 35
MARY 22
WILLIAM 6\12
BROODEN LAVINA
LUCINDA 19
JAMES 15
BENJ 13
NANCY 11
ABBOTT WILLIAM
MATILDA 46
WILLIAM 22
SARAH 20
JOSEPH 17
INO 16
RHODA 12
MATILDA 11
LAFAYATT 9
CIRON? 8
CLINTON 5
JOHNSON JAMES
FRANCIS 50
FRANCIS 22
JOHNSON JAMES
MANIRVA
SHIPMAN ISAAC
ISABEL 36
JAMES 11
GEORGE 9
ALFRED 7
POLLEY 5
MATHEW 2
UNOCCUPIED
WALKER

15

DAY 35
28
14

12

13
11

18

INO

45

TENN
TENN
TENN
MECHANIC
MO
TENN
TENN
TENN
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO

TENN

43 TENN

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
MO
FARMER
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
VA
FARMER
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
VA
NC
FARMER
TENN
FARMER
NC
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

KY

45 KY

51 VA

IND

52 VA

24 NC

37 TENN

FARMER TENN



718

718

719

720

721

722

723

724
725

726

727

MARY 45 TENN
ARCHIBLE 21  FARMER KY

CHARLES 17 KY
DAVID 15 KY
INO 13 KY
JOSEPH 7 MO
MISSOURI VW MO
HILES ANDREW 46 FARMER TENN
CATHARINE 23 KY
CATHARINE 8 MO
JINO 2 MO
MARY 412 MO
WALKER MARGARAT 20 KY
BEEN RM 25 MECHANIC TENN
SARAH 19 KY
WILLIAM 3 MO
GEORGE 1 MO
NASH JAMES 22 FARMER MO
MARTHA 20 NC
BEEN EDMOND 45 FARMER TENN
MARY 39 NC
JEMIMA 21 IND
LOUISA 18 MO
MARY 16 MO
LIDIA 13 MO
EDMUND 10 MO
ALEXANDER 8 MO
ROBT 6 MO
CATHARINE 3 MO
ADIMSON LARKIN 28 FARMER ILL
DITHA 32 TENN
INO 16 MO
MARY 5 MO
ISAAC 2 MO
SHIPMAN WILLIAM 28 FARMER MO
NANCY 28 NC
FANNEY 6 MO
INO 3 MO
ELISABETH 1 MO
UNOCCUPIED
WEATHERMAN  CALVIN 25 FARMER MO
REBECCA 25 TENN
JEFFERSON 4 MO
SAMUEL 2 MO
NO NAME N2 MO
KELLEY HUGH 28 FARMER TENN
JANE 19 TENN
SARAH 14 MO
LORETTA 3 MO
MARY 6\12 MO
TILLMON JAMES 30 FARMER TENN
CATHARINE 28 TENN
ELMIRA 5 MO

THEODORE 4 MO



ALBERT
GANN? URIAH
MARY
RACHEL
729 FORGY
IBBY
VALUNTINE
JAMES
ANDREW
ELLENDER
ARCHIBLE
CATHARINE
NO NAME
JNO
ALLEY
WILLIAM
MARTHA
JAS
SARAH
JOHN
JOEL
NO NAME
READFERREN
ELISABETH
SUSAN
SARAH
REBECA
MARTHA
INO 5
ROBLES ELIAS
REBECA
MARTHA
MARY
WILLIAM
LYDDIA
READFERREN
SARAH
MARY
INO
NO NAME

728

730 DAY

11

5

731

732

733

3

734 HALL
MARTHA
SARAH
MARY
GEORGE
MARGARAT
MARTHA
INO
RACHEL

VAUGHN
SUSAN
JAMES
SARAH
MARY

3

735

7

2

23

20

GEORGE
27

8

7

6
5
4
2

412
40
36

16
14

9

8\12
JNO

45
23
15
13
8

27
10
6
3
1

JAMES

22
6

1

WILLIAM

34
14
12

10

8

6

1

THOMAS

37
15
4
2

65

29

32

37

MECHANIC

MO
FARMER
TENN
MO
FARMER
VA
ARK
ARK
ARK
ARK
MO
MO
MO

TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
KY
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
VA
VA
VA
MO
MO
FARMER
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN

45

26

46

TENN

VA

TENN

TENN

VA

TENN

MO

TENN



NANCY N2 TENN
736 STUBBS ROBERT 47 FARMER TENN

ARAMETTA 36 MO
WILLIAM 19 MO
MARY 15 MO
JULY 13 MO
SARAH 11 MO
NANCY 9 MO
STEPHEN 7 MO
LOUCINDA 5 MO
MANDA 3 MO
ANDREW 1 MO
737 CLAPP GEORGE 34 FARMER NC
LOUCINDA 33 NC
SARAH 10 MO
MARY 9 MO
JAMES 7 MO
738 LOID JAMES 39 FARMER TENN
NANCY 36 ARK
WILLIAM 16 ARK
MARGARAT 12 ARK
SEBON? 10 ARK
ALBERT 8 ARK
JAMES 3 ARK
MARY 1 MO
739 HART JNO 42  FARMER KY
MARY 44 KY
SARAH 21 KY
ELISABETH 15 KY
NANCY 13 KY
BENJ 11 KY
RACHEL 9 KY
INO 4 KY
THOMAS 1 KY
740 MORLAND WILLIAM 55 FARMER VA
SARAH 26 KY
SARAH 5 MO
MORAH 2 MO
740  ALKINS EPHRAIM 7 MO
741 MORLAND JOBE 30 FARMER OHIO
JANE 18 MICH
JULIAN 6 MO
CHARLES 4 MO
MARTHA 2 MO
742 KELLEY HARDY 53 FARMER SC
ELISABETH 54 SC
JOSEPH 18 ARK
JAMES 16 ARK
743 JONES MARGARAT 27 TENN
SARAH 8 ARK
ISABEL 6 ARK
PARILEE 5 ARK
744  WOODS BOYD 32  FARMER TENN

ELISABETH 29 TENN



744
745

746

747

748

749

750

751

752

753
754

SAMUEL 10 TENN

SARAH 8 TENN
MARY 6 TENN
NANCY 4 TENN
TENNESSEE 2 MO
VIRGINNIA S5\2 MO
McDANIEL HARRIETT 40 VA
CAVES THOS 33 FARMER TENN
NANCY 29 ALA
WILLIAM 8 MO
JAMES 7 MO
SARAH 4 MO
NOAH 2 MO
BRASEL ROBERT 64 FARMER TENN
ANNEY 64 TENN
LIZA 23 DOMESTIC TENN
WILLIAM 20 TENN
HENRY 29 FARMER TENN
BRASEL J 31 FARMER TENN
ELIZABETH 31 TENN
GEORGE 13 MO
JAMES 11 MO
INO 9 MO
SARAH 2 MO
ROBERT N2 MO
BRASEL JNO 26 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 24 TENN
NO NAME 8\12 MO
NO NAME 8\12 MO
CAVES JINO 63 MECHANIC VA
JANE 57 NC
MARY 19 TENN
NANCY 16 TENN
LISA 13 TENN
MITCHELL NAPOLEAN 27 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 25 TENN
SARAH 4 MO
LISA 3 MO
INO 6\12 MO
FULTON IRA 56 FARMER TENN
LUCINDA 19 KY
INO 22 TENN
JANE 15 TENN
FRANKY 13 TENN
MILLEY 7 MO
CONNE? CAROLINE 41 TENN
MARY 19 MO
HENRY 18 FARMER MO
CHRISTOPHER 16 MO
GEORGE 14 MO
AMANDA 12 MO
NANCY 10 MO
UNOCCUPIED

WOODEY ABRAHAM 50 FARMER TENN



754
755

756

757

758

759

760

761

762

763
764

764
765

ANNEY 50 VA

FRANCIS 21 TENN
ABRAHAM 16 MO
SARAH 13 MO
ALLEY 11 MO
HENRY 9 MO
MALINDA 6 MO
MILLARD 4 MO
VAUGHN FRANCIS 84 NC
PATTEN JNO 30 FARMER KY
ELISABETH 25 TENN
MARTHA 7 MO
WILLIAM 5 MO
MANDA 1 MO
BURCHETT GN 29  FARMER KY
NANCY 23 KY
DANIEL 2 KY
ABSOHAM 6\12 MO
GRAY HT 66 FARMER VA
MARTHA 58 VA
MANDA 19 TENN
STAFFORD JAMES 60 MILLER NC
SARAH 68 NC
SIMES ZACHARIAH 35 FARMER 10
MARY 25 TENN
HANNAH 4 MO
NANCY 3 MO
MARY 1 MO
NEWLEY? JAMES 66 FARMER NC
MARY 75 NC
JONES NANCY 47 TENN
SC 28  DOMESTIC TENN
FRANCIS 20  FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 16 TENN
EVELINE 12 KY
MARTHA 8 MO
HORNBECK JAMES 58 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 19 TENN
BARTHENA 16 MO
MARGARAT 14 MO
CORNELA 12 MO
THOMAS 9 MO
JAMES 5 MO
UNOCCUPIED
DORREN HH 35 FARMER TENN
KITTY 28 OHIO
WILLIAM 4 10
OPHA 3 MO
DAVID 1 MO
GROBOUGH GEORGE 24 LABOR OHIO
MILLER ABSOLEM 25 FARMER TENN
JANE 39 TENN
MARGARAT 16 TENN

AXEY 12 TENN



SAMUEL 2 MO

JACKSON 2\12 MO
766 MILLER WM 28 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 21 TENN
SAMUEL 5 MO
MARTHA 2 MO
766 POUDER NANCY 19 DOMESTIC TENN
767 KELLEY MATHIS 48 FARMER TENN
MALINDA 44 TENN
INO 24 TENN
JAMES 21 ARK
WILLIAM 18 MO
ANJALINE 14 MO
SAMUEL 11 MO
THOMAS 8 MO
MATHIS 5 MO
ABAGIL 35 DOMESTIC TENN
768 CAVES JAMES 31 FARMER TENN
CELI 28 TENN
INO 8 MO
NEWLIN 6 MO
PLESANT 4 MO
MARTHA 1 MO
CHARLOTTA 21  DOMESTIC TENN
769 HOLLAND GB 63 FARMER NC
LUCY 50 NC
MARY 21 TENN
THOMAS 15 TENN
770  HOLLAND JAMES 31 FARMER TENN
ANNEY 31 TENN
JASPER 12 ARK
INO 10 ARK
LUCY 6 ARK
771 MOONEY JINO 26 FARMER TENN
REBECA 26 GA
JAMES 2 MO
ELITHA 11\12 MO
772 MOONEY JACOB 60 FARMER NC
HANIATTA 62 NC
REBECCA 31 TENN
JANE 24 TENN
773 BRADLEY EDY 73 WIDOW NC
ELMIRA 38 TENN
CARONLY? 36 TENN
774 BRADLEY CALVIN 32 FARMER TENN
SULI? 10 MO
775 CAMPBELL JOHN 33 FARMER KY
MARY 29 KY
THOMAS 9 ILL
MARTHA 7 MO
WILLIAM 1\2 MO
776  PRYOR MATHEW 49 FARMER GA
SARAH 45 TENN

SARAH 5 TENN



777

778

779

800

801

802

803

803
804

805

806

807

CHARLOTTA 16

JAMES 14
LUCINDA 12 TENN
BRODDA 6 MO
EMALINE 4 MO
PRYOR HENRY 19 FARMER TENN
SARAH 18 MO
JAMES ANDERSON 24  FARMER KY
ADALINE 18 TENN
GRAY JAS 25 FARMER TENN
MARY 22 GA
ARTELA 3 MO
POYNER JNO 40 FARMER TENN
ADALINE 34 GA
MARY 16 GA
NANCY 13 GA
KISSIAH 11 GA
JOSEPH 9 GA
INO 5 GA
GEORGE 2 MO
MICHETON 5\12 MO
WILLIAMS SOLLOMEN 35 FARMER TENN
MARY 30 NC
MUNRO 7 TENN
SAMUEL 2 MO
NANCY 1 MO
HENDRICK JOSEPH 20 FARMER TENN
MARY 16 TENN
COTTER THOS 47 FARMER TENN
JANE 39 TENN
MARY 19 ARK
cv 17 ARK
THOS 15 ARK
LOUISA 14 ARK
JAMES 11 ARK
WM 8 ARK
SARAH 6 MO
MARTHA 4 MO
SAMUEL 1 MO
BARBER JAMES 24 LABOR MO
ARCHER? JAMES 26 OHIO
MARY 19 KY
HADEN JOSEPH 48 BLACKSMITH VA
NANCY 42 KY
ELISABETH 22 MO
RESON? 18 MO
JANE 13 MO
ALMEDA 8 MO
SMITH PLESANT 35 COOPER TENN
LYDIA 25 TENN
PATTON 9 MO
GEORGE 4 MO
NO NAME 1\2 MO
CRISENBERRY JAMES 25 BLACKSMITH TENN

?
TENN



808

809
810

810
811

812

813
814

815

815
816

817

818

MILLEY 23 TENN
LOUISA 5 TENN
WILLIAM 3 MO
BUNYOND? NANCY 40 WIDOW TENN
INO 18 TENN
JAMES 15 TENN
UNOCCUPIED
MILLER NANCY 51 WIDOW TENN
THOS 17 TENN
SARAH 14 TENN
LISA 12 TENN
WM H 12 TENN
MARTHA 8 MO
JAMES 4 MO
MILLER MARY 37 TENN
McCNUNELS? REBECCA 56 WIDOW VA
MARY 26 VA
SAMUEL 23 LABOR VA
PHEBA 21 VA
REBECCA 18 VA
GEORGE 12 MO
ADKINS LEWIS 54 FARMER KY
ADALINE 33 TENN
EMALINE 18 MO
MELVINA 14 MO
LOUIS 11 MO
SARENA 8 MO
HUGH 7 ARK
TALBERT 6 ARK
ELLEN 4 ARK
SUSANNAH 1 MO
UNOCCUPIED
FRIEND WILLIAM 36 FARMER MO
JULI AN 26 IND
ANDREW 11 MO
WILLIAM 7 MO
CLARRISSA 2 MO
FRIEND HIRAM 30 FARMER MO
JULI AN 20 MO
JONES ADAM 18 LABOR MO
MONGER WILLIAM 38 FARMER TENN
MATILDA 32 TENN
AILSEY 16 TENN
HENRY 13 TENN
MARY 11 TENN
SARAH 5 TENN
MARTHA N2 MO
DENNIS JESSE 36 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 31 TENN
MANDA 6 MO
AMERICA 5 MO
WESLEY 2 MO
CALDWELL INO 33 FARMER VA
MALISSA 32 TENN



MARY
ALEAGE?
DANIEL?
REBECCA
MARY
JAMES

819 GILBERT

INO

1

LAFAYATT
MELVINA
820 UNOCCUPIED

822 DAUGHTREY

PARILEE
DAVID

THOS

INO

1

MATHEW
MARSHALL
MALINDA
FRANCIS
NANCY
WILLIAM
ANJALINE
JAMES
SARAH

822 CATES

823 BOULELIN

INO

1

WILLIAM
MARY

824 CHRISMAN

825 FRONNER?

4
2

54

20

1
3

5

JNO

11
9

40
16
14

2

7

10
8
6

4

1

2
JAMES
REBECCA
FLORENCE

0

8

22

34
14

9

FLOID
SUSANAH
ISATIAH
WALKER
ELISABETH
SARAH
ISAAC
SUSAN
FLOID
FLORANCE
WILLIAM

14

8

8

6

3

MARGARAT

JANE

CALDONIA
ISABEL
ANJALINE
CAROLINE
SARAH
URIAH
WILEY
MARTHA
ALFRED
MARY

826 WINGO

INO

2

17

39

13
11

62

55

25

44

37

N2

36

15

12

4

1

5
3

10
8

21

24

MO
MO
FARMER
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
MO

FARMER
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
MO
MO
MO
MILLER
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
VA
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
TENN
TENN
TENN
MO
MO
MO
MO
FARMER
TENN
MO
MO
MO

38

VA

NC

TENN

NC

VA

TENN

TENN



CINTHA 3\2 MO

827 DUNLAP JAMES 27 FARMER MO
HELEN 23 TENN
AUSKER 1 MO
INO 21 LABOR MO
LOUISA 14 MO
WILLIAM 12 MO
828 JOHNSON SOLOMON 70  FARMER NC
PHEBE 65 NC
POLLEY 35 NC
HONIS? 22 NC
ELISABETH 20 NC
FRANKLIN 19 NC
CHARLES 12 MO
MARTHA 10 MO
829 JOHNSON CATHARINE 32 WIDOW MO
JOSEPH 12 MO
PHEBA 10 MO
ORIS 8 MO
INO 6 MO
830 BRIDENHAUSE PETER 35 FARMER TENN
NANCY 34 TENN
JACOB 10 MO
JEROME 5 MO
NETTY 1 MO
830 NOE ARCHIBLE 23 FARMER VA
MARGARAT 23 ILL
INO 412 MO
831 NOE ELISABETH 57  WIDOW NC
VILET 27 VA
LISA 20 VA
832 JENKINS JNO 31 MECHANIC OHIO
MARY 42 IND
MARTHA 9 MO
CAROLINE 8 MO
Iw 6 MO
MANDA 4 MO
DOLLEY 2 MO
833 FRIEND RESON 39 FARMER MO
ELISABETH 30 IND
MARINDA 11 MO
ISAAC 6 MO
AMERICA 4 MO
ELIAS 2 MO
834 GOULDBERRY JAMES 30 FARMER TENN
JANE 25 TENN
JAMES 8 MO
NANCY 6 MO
MARION 4 MO
CATHARINE 2 MO
835 STUBBS ALFRED 39 FARMER TENN
EDY 30 MO
IRAM 20 FARMER MO

HENRY 18 FARMER MO



NANCY 12 MO
AILSEY 7 MO
NEWTIN 4 MO
INO 3 MO

836 HORNBECK JNO 29 TENN
AMANDA 20 MO
AILSEY 50 NC
WILLIAM 15 MO
INO 33 MO

836 MURRY NANCY 24  FARMER IND
ANDREW 9 MO
FINANCE? 5 MO

837 ROLLER ELI 38 FARMER VA
LUDE 36 VA
DAVID 14 VA
JAMES 13 VA
BARBARY 11 VA
CATHARINE 6 VA
NANCY 4 MO
SARAH 2 MO

838 HORTON JNO 38 FARMER VA
ROSANAH 30 VA
JACOB 10 VA
EMLEY 8 VA
MARY 5 VA
JAMES 4 VA
LOUISA 1 VA

839 ROLLER JACOB 51 FARMER VA
SARAH 52 VA
ELITHA 24 VA
ELISABETH 21 VA
ENNE 18 VA

839 PAIN HIRAM 35 FARMER VA
POLLEY 35 VA
ANDEMAN 13 VA
ENOCH 11 VA
JACOB 10 VA
JAMES 8 VA
WILLIAM 7 VA
ELIAS 6 VA
SARAH 1 VA

840 ROLLER ELIJAH 30 FARMER VA
HANNAH 30 VA
NANCY 6 VA
MANDA 5 VA
SARAH 1 VA

841 ROLLER ELIAS 50 FARMER VA
ELISABETH 42 VA

842 ROLLER JACOB 21  FARMER VA
SARAH 17 VA
EVE 14 VA
HENRY 13 VA

ELISABETH 14 MO

HIRAM 11 VA



WILLIAM 8 VA

ELIAS 6 VA
IBBY 3 VA
AUTHRO 2 VA

843 ROLLER ENOCH 24  FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 18 VA
LOUIS N2 MO

844 GRAY JAMES 50 FARMER TENN
ANNEY 53 TENN
WILLIAM 16 MO
MARY 12 MO

845 GRAY GILLUM 19 FARMER TENN
NANCY 21 VA

846 ROGERS RD 34 FARMER TENN
IW 33 KY
IN 10 MO
ELISABETH 8 MO
INO 6 MO
MARY 5 MO
MANDA 3 MO
JAS 1 MO

847 SIMPSON ROBERT 50 FARMER KY
JINO 24  FARMER TENN
MARTHA 22 TENN
WILLIAM 20 FARMER TENN
HAUL 16 TENN
BALLER 13 TENN
AVENT 11 TENN
SOPHRONIA 9 TENN
MARY 7 TENN
TENNESSEE 4 TENN
ROBERT 1 TENN

848 MOORE PHANISEY? 44  FARMER VA
SARAH 20 VA
EPSON 15 VA
KILSEY 12 VA
WILLEY 10 VA
MARY 8 VA
JIMSEY AN 6 VA

849 CONN MG 46 BPCL TENN
RITTA 41 TENN
MARIN 23 TENN
NANCY 21 TENN
LOUISA 18 TENN
RITTA 16 TENN
MM 13 MO
WILLIAM 10 MO
MARTHA 8 MO
VICTORA 1 MO

850 WALKER BENJAMINE 40 BPCL TENN
RACHEL 30 NC
JAMES 8 MO
WILLIAM 6 MO

INO 5 MO



851

852

853

853
854

854

855

855
855
856

857

858

859

SARAH 3 MO

ELISABETH 1 MO
WALKER DAVID 68 BLACKSMITH TENN
MARGARAT 67 VA
FELTON WILLIAM 34 FARMER TENN
ORRENA 24 TENN
JAMES 6 MO
MARGARAT 3 MO
VAUGHN JAMES 79  FARMER VA
ELISABETH 35 TENN
HENRY 1 MO
MUSIC MARY 19 DOMESTIC MO
NASH HC 43 FARMER TENN
CM 43 TENN
MALISSA 18 MO
MARGARAT 15 MO
INO 14 MO
ELISABETH 10 MO
WM A 6 MO
GOODALL INO 10 MO
CLAPP IRVIN 28 FARMER NC
ELVINA 24 KY
WILLIAM 5 MO
DELLA 2 MO
YANDELL SARAH 45 ILL
WALKER ABRAHAM 21  LABOR TENN
MCcGINNIS INO 46 FARMER TENN
MILLEY 46 TENN
MARY 20 TENN
MARTHA 20 MO
MOSES 18 FARMER MO
MANILA 16 MO
NANCY 14 MO
THOS 11 MO
JAMES 9 MO
MARGARAT 7 MO
INO 5 MO
CHARLES 2 MO
LEROY 5\12 NC
BARNHART DAVID 65 FARMER NC
CATHARINE 32 TENN
MAREY 15 MO
LAFAYATT 1 TENN
GANN ISAAC 28 FARMER NC
MARY 25 MO
JAMES 7 MO
NICKS THOS 45 FARMER TENN
FRANCIS 34 ILL
MARSHALL 18 TENN
GEORGE 14 TENN
JAMES 13 TENN
PARILEE 10 MO
LAFAYATT 5 MO

INO 4 MO



860
860
861

862

863

864

865

866

867
868

FRANCIS 1 MO
BURGESS EC 23 CARPENTER NC
HALL JOHN 24  CARPENTER PA
AUSBURN Jno 45 FARMER TENN
MARY 38 TENN
THOMAS 14 TENN
CALIDONA 13 TENN
ATLAS 10 TENN
LORENA 7 TENN
SARILDA 4 TENN
MALISSA 4/12 TENN
AUSBURN ALEXANDER 45 FARMER TENN
ANN 34 TENN
MARY 15 TENN
MANDA 14 TENN
MORGAN 12 TENN
ALVINE 9 TENN
LAVINIA 7 MO
SARAH 4 MO
RILEY 1 TENN
SIMES HARTWELL 45 TENN
MARY 44 TENN
WILLIAM 18 TENN
ELISABETH 16 TENN
CATHARINE 14 TENN
JAMES 11 TENN
LUKE 9 TENN
FRANCIS 7 TENN
MARY 5 TENN
BRAY MARK 64 FARMER NC
MARGARAT 58 NC
? ? NC
PATISON 27 NC
CADMAS 22 NC
LYNN 20 NC
WILLIAM 17 MO
TAYLOR 16 MO
ISAAC 12 MO
TILMAN LOUIS 28  WIDOW NC
EE 3 MO
GARRISON JACOB 38 FARMER TENN
SARAH 25 TENN
MARGARAT 9 TENN
EMLEY 8 TENN
MELTON 7 TENN
WM A 6 TENN
MARTHA 2 TENN
INO o2 MO
UNOCCUPIED
YOUNG INO 39 TENN
CATHARINE 35 TENN
AUPHA 16 TENN
ZILPHA 14 TENN
WM A 13 TENN



MARY 11 TENN

THOS 9 TENN
JC 7 TENN
JA 5 TENN
vC 2 MO
869 FOUNDER A 28 FARMER TENN
NANCY 21 MO
MALINDA 8\12 MO
MARY 51 GA
INO 18 FARMER TENN
870 SHIPMAN JAS 70  FARMER NC
ANNEY 72 NC
SARAH 25 MO
871 SHIPMAN ABRAHAM 45 FARMER TENN
ESTER 43 TENN
MATILDA 23 MO
NATHAN 17 MO
CAROLINE 15 MO
SARAH 13 MO
MALINDA 8 MO
873 UNOCCUPIED
NO # 872 LISTED
874 McDANIEL WM 23 FARMER TENN
MATILDA 23 MO
ELISABETH 3 MO
NATHAN 2 MO
875 JOHNSON HARTWELL 36 FARMER NC
HANNAH 30 MO
MARY 11 MO
SOLOMON 9 MO
SARAH 7 MO
JAS 5 MO
DROLA? 3 MO
FRANKY 1 MO
876 SHIPMAN FANNEY 30 WIDOW TENN
JAMES 15 MO
JEFFERSON 14 MO
WM 12 MO
RICHMOND 10 MO
877 GARRISON NANCY 28  WIDOW TENN
ELISABETH 15 MO
JAS 14 MO
INO 12 MO
FANNEY 10 MO
BENTON 8 MO
878 SHIPMAN H 40 FARMER TENN
MARY 26 TENN
ELMIRA 12 MO
RW 10 MO
WM 8 MO
ISAAC 6 MO
JULIAN 3 MO
879 JOHNSON R 26 FARMER TENN

CINTHA 35 TENN



BENJ 12 TENN
880 JOHNSON JOHN 22 TENN
NANCY 20 MO
881 CUMMINS VINCEN 32  FARMER TENN
HESITTE? 29 TENN
BENJ 13 MO
J 10 MO
JIB 8 MO
R 6 MO
ALMEDA 4 MO
882 FRIEND ANJALINE 35  WIDOW TENN
MARTHA 20 MO
MELVINA 18 MO
RACHEL 16 MO
WM 14 MO
PETER 13 MO
SARAH 12 MO
JAMES 10 MO
ELISABETH 8 MO
SOLOMON 4 MO
R 25 LABOR MO
1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
TOWN OF LINDON
HOUSE# SURNAME FIRST NAME AGE OCCUPATION
883 CATES R 35 FARMER TENN
MARINDA 26 MO
NEWTIN 3 MO
JOSEPHINE 1 MO
884 WALKER JINO 36 MERCHANT TENN
NORRIS 36 TENN
DC 10 TENN
MARGARAT 5 TENN
JT 3 TENN
NANCY 5\12 TENN
884 MACK RHC 25 PHYSICIAN  TENN
884 AGUSEO IM 23 CLERK TENN
885 HUTSON TD 31 BLACKSMITH TENN
NANCY 32 KY
THOS 6 KY
A 4 KY
D 3 KY
SARAH 1 TENN
886 WALKER A 29 BLACKSMITH MICH
E 27 MO
CcJ 4 MO
DAVID 1 MO
887 ALRED TW 36 CARPENTER NC
SARAH 32 NC
887 HORN THOS 21 FARMER TENN
888 MOONEY BW 37 TEACHER TENN
NA 35 MO
MARY 14 MO
MARTHA 12 MO

STATE BORN



JC 10 MO

JP 8 MO
HA 6 MO
WM 5 MO
INO 3 MO
NA 2 MO
R N2 MO
889 STONE BA 35 TANNER TENN
EJ 25 TENN
M 14 TENN
B 11 TENN
JE 9 MO
STACY 3 MO
L 1 MO
890 WALKER DISEY 54 WIDOW VA
DAVID 9 MO
891 GARRISON JAS 31 PHYSICIAN MO
NANCY 32 TENN
MF 9 ARK
GW 7 MO
892 BRONLIER WMZ 28  MILLER OHIO
MARTHA 27 TENN
MA 4 MO
ME 2 MO
893 TYRA NH 38  MERCHANT ARK
M 38 ALA
SAUL 19 ARK
ALEX 13 ARK
CHRISTAN 9 ARK
894 RUSSEL JAMES 28 TENN
JOSEPHINE 22 TENN
894 YOUGHN HC 48 G KEEPER UNKNOWN
895 RENFROW H 24 METHCL MO
NANCY 25 TENN
ME 7 MO
GEORGE 4 MO
INO 2 MO
895 MONTGOMERY NANCY 67 TENN
896 BACON LYMON 43  MASHINIST NY
AMANDA 37 NY
COREMINTA 11 ARK
HP 9 ARK
JG 6 MO
897 ALRED WM 28 PHYSICIAN NC
EMULETT 23 NC
TB 2 MO
HW 6\12 MO
898 YARNELL WM 30 MILLER PA
MARY 25 IND
NANCY 7 MO
WM 3 MO
MARY 1 MO

1860 CHRISTIAN COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
BRECKENRIDGE TOWNSHIP



HOUSE# SURNAME FIRSTNAME AGE OCCUPATION STATE BORN

899 ARTERBERRY ISIAH 37 FARMER MO
ELISABETH 21 TENN
MARGARAT 6\12 MO
NUCONA 70 SC

900 HAYS COLBERT 48 FARMER TENN
CRESY 46 TENN
CHARLES 18 TENN
MANERY 15 TENN
GEORGE 12 TENN

901 GIDEON WM C 36 FARMER TENN
MALINDA 30 TENN
THOS 15 MO
JAMES 13 MO
FP 11 MO
WM 8 MO
INO 4 MO
MATILDA 2 MO

902 GIDEON GB 33 FARMER TENN
JANE 34 TENN
NANCY 13 TENN
MELVINA 10 TENN
BERT 8 TENN
MARY 7 TENN
MATILDA 5 TENN
AUSKER 3 TENN
MILA 2 TENN
MARGARAT 1 TENN

903 GALLOWAY JESSE 39  FARMER TENN
SUSAN 29 TENN
JAS 10 MO
CHARLES 8 MO
NATHAN 6 MO
NELLEY 4 MO
RACHAL 4 MO

904 JAS 38 FARMER TENN
NANCY 30 TENN
EL 5 MO
CHARLES 3 MO
ELENDER 1 MO

905 GALLOWAY SAMEL 34 FARMER TENN
FRANKY 24 TENN
HANNAH 3 MO

906 GIDEON WM 68 FARMER NC
MATILDA 67 NC

907 GODARD JINO 28 FARMER TENN
ELISA 33 TENN
SAML 8 TENN
MARY 6 TENN
ELISABETH 5 TENN

908 MCcGINNIS JAS 41 FARMER TENN
SARAH 36 TENN

HANNAH 14 TENN



DOLPHA 11 TENN

MARGARAT 10 TENN
ROBERT 9 TENN
ELISABETH 7 MO
SARAH 6 MO
ANJALINE 4 MO
NANCY 1 MO

909 RUCKER C 28 FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 34 TENN
WM 10 TENN
BERTHA 9 TENN
E 7 TENN
INO 3 TENN

910 GIDEON H 44  FARMER KY
MARGARAT 29 OHIO
MARTHA 13 MO
JAS 27  MECHANIC TENN
MARY 16 MO

911 REAMES? J 26 MECHANIC TENN
POLLEY 25 TENN
LURANA AVW MO

912 SMITH ET 28 TENN
CE 26 VA
MARY 7 MO
JAS 6 MO
F 4 MO
WM 2 MO

913 TENNIS L 51  WIDOW OHIO
WM 22 LABOR IL
AL 18 LABOR IL
NANCY 17 MO
L 15 MO
C 15 MO
E 8 MO

914 YOCHAM AT 35 FARMER MO
MF 28 TENN

915 HAMMONDS R 24  FARMER TENN
? 20 MO

916 GIDEON JAS 47 FARMER NC
LUCINDA 47 TENN
MILEY 22 TENN
FM 21 TENN
LS 18 MO
IM 16 MO
MA 14 MO
JOSHUA 12 MO
LAFAYATT 11 MO
NANCY 8 MO
CHARLES 6 MO
EH 4 MO

916 HAYS ELISABETH 67 NC

917 HAYS A 43  FARMER TENN
ELISABETH 36 TENN

WILEY 21 MO



JASPER 19 MO

MARY 15 MO
NEWLIN 11 MO
NEWTIN 11 MO
NURTON 8 MO
MARTH 3 MO
918 NAIL JNO 39 FARMER TENN
ELIS 24 TENN
JAS 1 MO
919 CHASTENE WM 30 FARMER TENN
VERTILA 26 MO
INO 10 MO
GEORGE 8 MO
MELVINA 5 MO
CHARLES 2 MO
920 JACKSON INO 35 TENN
JANE 32 TENN
GOODIN 14 MO
POLLEY 12 MO
? 8 MO
? 6 MO
? 2 MO
? 1 MO
921 JACKSON N 28 FARMER TENN
MARTH 24 TENN
MOLANA 8 MO
MAHALA 6 MO
SARAH 4 MO
MATTILD 3 MO
ANDREW 1 MO
922 NO LISTING
923  WHILHITE? C 61 FARMER TENN
MARGARAT 58 TENN
KIS 19 TENN
HT 14 TENN
924 WILHITE INO 18 FARMER TENN
REBECA 21 TENN
925 STEWART P 38  WIDOW TENN
ISATIAH 17 TENN
A 14 TENN
C 12 TEXAS
L 10 TEXAS
H 7 TEXAS
MILO? 6 TEXAS
NO NAME 6\12 ARK
926 BRUMLEY JAS 55 FARMER KY
DIANAH 53 TENN
DANIEL 22 FARMER MO
PN 18 MO
R 16 MO
N 14 MO
J 12 MO
M 10 MO

CL 8 MO



H 2\12 MO
927 JACKSON GILBERT 32 FARMER TENN
DISEY 25 ARK
M 7 MO
SE 5 MO
E 4 MO
N 2 MO
927 COKER J 32  LABOR ARK
928 FERGUESON GEORGE 25 FARMER VA
LOUISA 20 ILL
MF 3 MO
RA 1 MO
E 50 MO
929 BRUMLEY WM 27  FARMER MO
MARY 27 MO
ISAAC 7 MO
929 BERBER A 18 LABOR MO
930 KING STERLING 43 FARMER TENN
NANCY 45 TENN
MENEY 21  FARMER ILL
WM W 19 FARMER ILL
MR 17 ILL
MJ 16 ILL
N 15 ILL
E 14 ILL
JAS 13 ILL
C 2 MO
SA 9 MO
LAFAYATT 7 MO
931 KING JAS 22 FARMER TENN
MARTHA 25 VA
932 TENNEMAN EH 42  TEACHER NC
R ANN 30 MO
D 2 NC
933 JACKSON E 60 FARMER TENN
E 20 TENN
M 17 TENN
ELIS 15 TENN
JP 12 TENN
934  WILLIS MARLY 42  WIDOW TENN
WILLIAM 24 MO
MF 22 MO
HJ 20 MO
DC 18 MO
SAML 16 MO
M 16 MO
AB 14 MO
WYATT 12 MO
INO 9 MO
M 6 MO
G 3 MO
N 6\12 MO
934 CLAPP DR 25 FARMER NC
LUCY 18 MO



934

935

936

937

938

939

940
941

942

943

944

945

MARY 412 MO
CAYES? E 23 MO
C 3 MO
CLAPP OLIVER 35 FARMER NC
M]J 23 KY
GR 5 MO
SE 3 MO
SIMES JAS 35 FARMER TENN
SARAH 32 TENN
INO 12 TENN
HC 11 TENN
JC 9 TENN
M 7 TENN
A 5 TENN
N 3 TENN
MARTIN NT 34 FARMER NC
RACHEL 32 TENN
ROBT 7 MO
INO 4 MO
A 2 MO
GLENN WM A 47 FARMER NC
IC 17 TENN
RC 15 TENN
MG 10 TENN
WM H 8 TENN
WILLIS 5 TENN
R 2 TENN
CHASTENE JINO 53 FARMER KY
LOUISA 47 GA
AR 15 TENN
CHASTENE JOSEPH 25 FARMER
CHASTENE FM 28 BLACKSMITH
SARAH 24 MO
JAS 8 MO
LEVI 1 MO
HANDY J? 24 7 MO
NANCY 20 MO
MARY 1 MO
CRAIG SAML 48 FARMER KY
CATHARINE 47 MO
PERLINA 19 MO
WM 16 MO
DANIEL 15 MO
LEANDER 13 MO
JACKSON WM 36 FARMER TENN
ARRENA 29 KY
NANCY 11 AR
MARY 9 MO
HENDERSON 7 MO
SUSAN 10\12 MO
GIDEON JNO 21 FARMER MO
ELISABETH 23 TENN
A 2 MO
N 1 MO

TENN
TENN



A 3\12 MO

946 HANDY MARY 55  WIDOW
THOS 19 VA
JOSEPH 17 VA

947 HANDY JAS 31  FARMER
MARY 20 VA

ELISABETH 3 MO



